Math 55b - Honors Real and Complex Analysis

Taught by Yum-Tong Siu
Notes by Dongryul Kim

Spring 2016

This course, which was a continuation of Math 55a, was taught by Yum-
Tong Siu. We met on Tuesdays and Thursdays from 2:30 to 4:00 pm in Science
Center 222. There were 12 students taking the course. There was one in-class
midterm and also a take-home final exam. The course assistants were Calvin

Deng and Vikram Sundar.

Contents

11 January 26, 2016|
[1.2 Convergence of a sequence|. . . . . . . ... .......
[[-3 Uniform convergence] . . . . . . . . .. .. ... .....

2 January 28, 2016

13 FKebruary 2, 2016|

4 February 4, 2016|
4.1 Total differentiability from partial differentiability| . . .
4.2 Commutativity of differentiation| . . . . . .. .. . ...
4.3 Double integration| . . . . . .. ... ... ... ...

[ February 9, 2016
.1 Double integration| . . . . ... ... ..o
5.2 Idea of Stieltjes integration and differential forms| . . . .

1 LAST UPDATE:

AucusT 27, 2018



|6

February 11, 2016|

6.1 Stieltjes integration|. . . . . . . .. ..o
6.2 Higher-dimensional differentiation| . . . .. ... . ..

February 16, 2016|

Ir.1 Cartan’s formulal . . . .. ... ... ... ... ....

February 18, 2016|

[8.1 Stokes’s theorem in a 2-dimensional space| . . . . . ..

8.2 tokes’s theorem in a 3-dimensional space| . . . . . . .

[8-3 Stokes’s theorem in an n-dimensional space|

8.4 Stokes’s theorem and the Maxwell equations|

9 February 23, 2016

9.1 Implicit function theorem| . . . . . . . . . .. ... ..
9.2 Inverse mapping theorem| . . . .. ... ... ... ..
9.3 Cauchy’s theory|. . . . ... ... ... ... ... ...

[f0

11

February 25, 2016|

[0.T Goursat’s theorem| . . ... ... ... ... ......
[10.2 Cauchy’s integral formula . . . . . ... ... ... ..

arch 1, 2016

12

[11.1 Bergman kernelf . . . . . . .. ... 0000
[11.2 Curvature of a surfacel . . . . . ... ... ... ....

arch 3, 2016

13

112.2 Proof of the Theorema Egregium| . . . . . . ... ...

arch 8, 2016

14

arch 10, 2016

15

[14.1 Riemann-Lebesgue lemmal . . . . . .. ... ... ...
[[4.2 Tebesgue measure] . . . . . . . . ... ... . ....

arch 22, 2016

[15.1 More properties of the measure| . . . . . .. ... ...

|15.2 Egorov’s theorem and the measurability of a function]

[15.3 Lebesgue integration| . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. ....

20
20
21
22

24
24
25
25

27
27
28
29
29

30
30
31
31

33
33
34

36
36
36

37
37
38

41
41
41
42

44
44
45



16 March 24, 2016 52

116.1 Lebesgue integration| . . . . . . . . . ... ... ... ... ..., 52
[16.2 Fatou’s lemmal . . .. ... .. ... ... .. .. ..., 54

1 arch 29, 2016 56
I17.1 Existence of derivativesl . . . . . . . . . .. ... ... ... ... 57
18 March 31, 2016 59
theorem of calculus . . . . . . ... ... ... ... 59

|18.2 More on absolute continuity| . . . . . . . ... ... ... ... .. 60
|18.3 Hardy-Littlewood maximal function| . . . .. .. ... ... ... 61
[19 April 5, 2016 63
119.1 Hardy-Littlewood maximal tunction| . . . . . ... ... ... .. 63
119.2 The Lebesgue set| . . . . . . .. .. ... ... ... .. 64
119.3 Hilbert spaces|. . . . . . . . . . ... ... 65
20 April 7, 2016 67
[20.1 The projection map| . . . . .. ... .. .. .. 67
[20.2 Riesz representation theroem| . . . . . ... ... ... ... ... 68
21 April 14, 2016 70
[21.1 The toy model] . . . . .. ... ... ... ... L. 70
RL2 Tourier transforms . . . . . . . . ... 71
22 April 19, 2016 73
[22.1 The Gauss distribution, and operations with Fourier transforms|. 73
P22 Plancherel’s theoreml . . . .« v v v v v v 75
[22.3 Solving constant coefficient differential equations| . . . . . . . . . 75
[23_April 21, 2016| s
P31 TheTlastestimatel . . . . . . o v v vt 77
23.2 Argument principle|. . . . . . ... oL 78
123.3 Singularities of holomorphic functions| . . . . . . ... ... ... 78
24 April 26, 2016 80
[24.T Baire category, Uniform boundedness, Open mapping theorems| . 81
124.2 The spectral theorem|. . . . . . .. ... ..o 82




Math 55b Notes 4

1 January 26, 2016
1.1 Outline

This is course is about real and complex analysis. We will cover the following:

1) Rigorous foundation
We will first do differentiation and integration in one dimension. This
will include the fundamental theorem of calculus. Then we generalize
the concepts into higher dimension, and talk about commutation of two
differentiations and integration, differential forms, curvature, and Stokes’s
theorem.

2) Complex analysis
Actually we had a taste of this when we proved the fundamental theorem
of algebra. We will do Cauchy’s theory.

3) Solving differential equations
We solve differential equations using Fourier analysis. We will also go into
partial differential equations with constant coefficients and fundamental
solutions.

1.2 Convergence of a sequence

Now we get down to business. The important thing about analysis is of course
taking limits. At the beginning of last semester, we constructed the real numbers
by looking at Dedekind cuts. This gives us the least upper bound property. In
other words, if A C R admits an upper bound, then A admits a least upper
bound.

The next main technique is limits.

Definition 1.1. A real sequence {x, } has limit a if and only if given any € > 0
there exists a positive integer N € Z such that |z,, — a| < € for any n > N.

We can formulate the limit property without having the actual limit.

Definition 1.2. A real sequence {z,} has the Cauchy property if for any
€ > 0 there exists a positive integer N € Z such that |z, — x| < € for any
n,m > N.

And in fact, we have the following theorem.

Theorem 1.3. A real sequence {x,} converges to some a if and only if {x,}
1s a Cauchy sequence.

We will first use the least upper bound property to prove the following
lemma:

Lemma 1.4. Every infinite sequence {x,} in a bounded subset A of R admits a
convergence subsequence, i.e., there exists an infinite increasing sequence {ny} C
Z4 such that limg_, oo Ty, = a.



Math 55b Notes 5

Proof. We invoke the existence of the supremum and the infimum. The idea of
the proof is to construct a new sequence {a,,} defined by
am = SUp {xn}
n>m
Then clearly a; > as > ---, and then we can define a = inf,, a,, = lim,, ;o an.
For future reference, we will make a definition.

Definition 1.5. For a bounded real sequence {x,, }, we define the limit supre-
mum as
lim sup x,, = inf sup z,.

n—00 M n>m

So let a = limsup,,_, ., ©,. Given any integer k& > 0, we see that a,, — % is
not an upper bound. This means that a,, — % < z, < a,, for some n > m.
We use the fact that a + % is not a lower bound of a,,. Something like this will

prove the theorem. O

Proof of theorem[I.3 It can be seen from the triangle inequality that if a se-
quence converges, then it is Cauchy.

We now need to show that if a sequence Cauchy, it converges. Using the
lemma, we see that given any e > 0 there exists Ny, Ny such that |z, — 2| < €
for any n,m > Nj, and |x,, — a| < € for any k& > Na. Then we get for any
k > max{Ny, N2},

lzr —a| < |z — x| + |20, —a] < e+e=2e

This ends the proof. O

1.3 Uniform convergence

Later on, we will start doing integration over higher dimensions, and we will
need to look at sequences that are multi-indexed. We can look at a doubly
indexed sequence {x%m)}. Then there are two ways to get a limit. We can first
fix n and get lim,, ,~, and then get the whole limit, or first fix m. But will
these two limits be the same, or in other words,

lim lim xglm) = lim lim ajglm)?
n—o0 Mm—0o0 m—0o00 N—00

It is not true in general, but it is under a certain condition.

Definition 1.6. A sequence of real sequence xﬁ,’") — a{™ converges uni-

formly in m as n — oo if and only if given any € > 0, there exists a N = N,
such that [20™ — a(™)| < ¢ for any n > N and m.

Theorem 1.7. Assume that :z:%m) — a™) converges uniformly, and that for

any fixred m, we have xslm) — an. Then

lim lim xglm) = lim lim arglm)
n—o0 Mm—0o0 m—00 N— 00

(This includes the fact that the limit exists.)



Math 55b Notes 6

Proof. We first show that lim,,_,~ a, exists. Interpreting the uniform conver-
gence condition in terms of Cauchy sequences, we see that for any € < 0, there
is a N = N, such that

2™ — x,(gm)| <€

for any n,k > N and m. Taking the limit when m — oo, we get |a, — ag| < €
and thus {a,} is a convergence sequence. Let its limit be a.

We now show that lim,,_.c a\™ = a. Take any € > 0. Then there is a N;
such that for any n > Ny, we have

la —an| <€ (1)

for any n > Nj. Also, by uniform convergence, we see that there is an Ny such
that
jafym) —al™| < e (2)

for any n > Ny and m. Now we fix a sufficiently large n. Then there is a M
such that
|an — 2| <€ (3)

for any m > M and the fixed n. Adding up, we get
la —a™)| < |a — an| + [z\m) — ™| +|a, — (™| < 3e.

This shows that lim,,_, a(™ = a. O



Math 55b Notes 7

2 January 28, 2016

Last time we looked at sequences with double indices. These things are im-
portant, because we want to interchange two limiting processes sometimes. For
instance, whether %a% = a%a% is true, or whether lim ) = > lim is true, etc.
These became important in solving differential equations.

The next step is to replace the discrete variable n in x, by a continuous

variable z in f(x).

2.1 Limit of a function

Definition 2.1. Let f be a function defined in (a,b), where a,b € R. For a
point ¢ € (a,b), the equation lim,_,. f(x) = L means that given any ¢ > 0,
there exists a § > 0 such that |f(z) — L| < € for any 0 < |z — ¢| < 4.

There is an equivalent formulation in terms of sequences.

Proposition 2.2. Let f : (a,b) — R be a function. Then f(z) = L asx — ¢
if and only if for any sequence x,, — ¢ we have f(x,) — L.

Proof. We first prove the only if direction. Given a sequence x,, — c and a
given € > 0, there is a § > 0 such that 0 < |z — ¢| < § implies |f(x) — L| < 0.
Then the sequence z,, eventually enters that intervals and thus f(z,) converges
to L. (Actually there might be a problem if x,, = ¢ but it is a technical detail.)

The other direction can be checked. O

Definition 2.3. A function f : (a,b) — R is continuous at ¢ € (a,b) if and
only if f(z) = f(c) as z — c.

There are three important properties of continuous functions.

1) The sup and inf of a continuous function f : [a,b] — R is achieved by f
at some point of [a, b].

Proof. Let A = sup, ;) f, where for now we even allow A = oco. Then
for some sequence z,, in [a,b], such that f(x,) — A. Then since [a,b] is
bounded, there is a convergent subsequence z,,, converging to z* € [a, b].
This means that f(x,,) — f(z*) and this has to be A. That is, f(z*) =
A. O

2) Any function f : [a,b] — R is uniformly continuous, i.e., for an arbi-
trary € > 0, there is a § such that |z — y| < § implies | f(z) — f(y)| < e.

Proof. Suppose it is false. This means that there is an € > 0 such that
the implication is false for any § > 0. In particular, let 6 = 1/n. Then
there exists two points x,,y, € [a,b] for which |z, — y,| < 1/n but
|f(zn) — f(yn)| > €. Because z,, is an infinite bounded sequence, there
is a subsequence z,, that converges to some x* as k — co. Then there



Math 55b Notes 8

2.2

is another subsequence of the subsequence Yn,,, converging to some y* as
I = oco. Then using the continuity of f, we get |f(2*) — f(y*)| > €. But
since |z, — yn| < 1/n, we have z* = y*. This contradicts that e > 0. O

Let f : [a,b] — oo be a continuous function. Then for any £ between f(a)
and f(b), there is a ¢ € [a, b] such that f(c) =¢&.

Proof. Suppose that £ is not in the image of f. Then there exists an € > 0
such the [€ — €,£ + €] is not in the image of f. This is because if for
every n there is some z,, such that f(z,) € [ — 1,£ + 1], then there is a
convergent subsequence, and we can use the continuity of f to show find
that the limit of the subsequence is a solution.

So there is an € > 0 such that for any z, either f(z) < {—eor f(z) > {+e.
Let

A={z€la,b]: f(x)<&—¢€}, B={xe€lab]: f(x)>E&+¢€}.

Then clearly AUB = [a,b] and a € A and b € B. (We assume without loss
of generality that f(a) < f(b).) Let ¢ = sup A. We observe that ¢ cannot
be in A, because if ¢ € A, then f(c) < £ — € and then there is a § > 0 such
that again f(c+d < & — € and then ¢+ 0 € A and then it contradicts the
assumption that c is the supremum of A. On the other hand, if ¢ € B this
means that for any n there is an z,, € A and ¢ — 1/n < z, < ¢ and this
sequence converges to ¢ as n — oo and thus f(z,) — f(c) but because
¢ € B we have f(¢) > £+ € but f(x,) < £ — € for any n. This is clearly a
contradiction. O

Differentiation

Definition 2.4. Let f : (a,b) — R be a real function. For an ¢ € (a,b), we
define the derivative of f at c as

f/(c) — lim f(x) — f(C)

Tr—cC xr —C

if it exists.

The most important property of the derivative is the following.

Theorem 2.5 (Mean value theorem). Let f(x) : [a,b] — R be a continuous
function at suppose that f'(x) exists on (a,b). Then there is a ¢ € (a,b) such

that

F(b) = f(a)

7l = 1=

Geometrically, this means that for any continuous graph, there is a line tan-
gent to the graph which is parallel to the line connecting (a, f(a)) and (b, f(b)).



Math 55b Notes 9

Proposition 2.6 (Critical point property). Let f : (a,b) — R be a continuous
function, and assume that either f(c) = sup f or f(¢) = inf ¢ for some ¢ € (a,b).
If f'(c) ewists, then f'(c) = 0.

Proof. The proof is simple. For instance, suppose that f(c) = sup f. Then we
have (f(z) — f(¢))/(x —¢) <0if z > cand (f(x) — f(¢))/(x —c) > 0if x < c.
Then as x approaches ¢, we see that f/(c) = 0. O

Proof of the mean value theorem. We first consider the simpler case f(a) =
f(b) = 0. (This is Rolle’s theorem.) By the extremal property, sup f and
inf f are both achieved somewhere. If both are zero, then f = 0 and thus we
can set any c. If either sup or inf are nonzero, the derivative becomes zero at
that point.

Now we consider the general case. We do an interpolation to get the general
case from the special case. Let

F() = [) 227 + jn) =2,

Then we have F is a linear function, and F(a) = f(a) and F(b) = f(b). Apply
Rolle’s theorem to f(x) — F(x) and we get some ¢ € (a,b) such that

f(®) — f(a)
b—a

file)=F'(c) =
0

This is needed to prove the fundamental theorem of calculus. As a corollary,
we get the following.

Corollary 2.7. Let f : [a,b] — R be a continuous function. If f' =0 on (a,b),
then f is a constant function on [a,b].

2.3 Riemann integration

A function f : [a,b] — R is given. For simplicity, let us assume that f is
continuous on [a, b].

Definition 2.8. A partition P of [a,b] means a finite sequence
a=x9g<x1 < - <Tp_1<xTy=n>

Definition 2.9. Given a partition P, let us choose &; € [z;_1,x;] for each
j=1,...,n. Then then Riemann sum is defined as

n

> FE) @5 —xi0).

j=1
The upper sum and the lower sum are defined as
UPf) =1, (Sup[xj,l,m,-]>($j - xj-1),
L(Pf) = S0y (nfe, ) ) (5 = 20).



Math 55b Notes 10

Proposition 2.10. Assume that f : [a,b] = R is continuous. Then
inf U(p, ) = sup L(p, f),
P

and we define this value as

b
[ f@xde = in Utp. ).

Proof. This follows from the uniform continuity of f. Given any € > 0 there
exists a 6 > 0 such that |z —y| < 0 implies |f(z) — f(y)| < €. Then if
maxi<j<n(x; —2j_1) < 0, then we have

0<U(P f)— L(P, f) < eb—a).
Then the infimum of U(P, f) and supremum of L(P, f) cannot be different. O

Theorem 2.11. Let a < b < ¢ be real numbers and f : [a,c] — R be a continu-

ous function. then
/abf(a:)dx+/bcf(x)dx:/acf(a:)dx.

The key to proving this theorem is the refinement of partitions. Let P be
the partition
A=< 11 < < Tp_1<Tp=2>

and (Q be
a:§0<§1<"'<§ufl<§u:b~

We say that @ is a refinement of P if {&;,...,&,} D {zo,...,zn}. We observe
that if @ is a refinement of P, then

L(P, f) < L(Q, f) U@, f) <U(P, f).

We will prove this theorem next time.



Math 55b Notes 11

3 February 2, 2016

Let us recall some things from last class. If f is continuous on [a,b], then we
define

[ =it u(e g =swp Lip. ).
P P

Theorem 3.1. Let f : [a,b] = R be a continuous function and let a < ¢ < b.

Then , . ,
/af(x)dx:/a f(:zc)alaﬂ:/C f(z)dz.

Proof. For any partition P; of [a,c] and P of [c,b], we can always put them
together to form a partition P on [a,b]. Conversely, given any partition @ of
[a,b] we can refine the partition by sticking in ¢ at some point and dividing it
into a partition Q; of [a,c] and Qs of [c,b].

This shows that each side gives a better estimation than the other, and thus
that both values are within e error for each € > 0. Therefore the two values are
equal. O

3.1 Fundamental theorem of calculus

Theorem 3.2 (Fundamental theorem of calculus). (a) Let f : [a,b] = R be a
continuous function, and let

Plz) = / " ftyat.

Then F is differentiable on (a,b) and F'(x) = f(x) for each x € (a,b).
(b) Let F': (a,b) — R be a function that is differentiable, and whose derivative
s continuous. Then

b
/ F'(z)dx = F(b) — F(a).
Proof of (a). The difference quotient is

rheopydt — [T F(t)dt 1 [oth
F,(x):%i%fa f(t) . 2 r@) ~ Jim & Fb)d.

Because we want to show that this is f(z), we subtract f(z) and get

1

[ s g =

-+ / o - s
< s 10— )l

r<t<z+h

But this clearly goes to zero as h — 0. O



Math 55b Notes 12

Proof of (b). We let the upper limit b vary. That is, we check instead that

@)= [ it~ (Fla) - F(@)
is zero for all € [a,b]. We can check that ¢ is continuous on [a,b], and is
differentiable on some open interval containing [a,b]. In fact, we have
g'(x) =F'(z) — F'(x) =0

after applying part (a). Thus by the mean value theorem, g is a constant
function on [a,b]. Because g(a) = 0, we see that g(b) = 0. O

We have thus finished the logical foundation of real analysis, starting from
the Peano axioms in 55a.

3.2 Partial and total derivatives

Let f(x,y) be a continuous function with two variables z and y.

Definition 3.3. We define the partial derivatives as
f(a:—l—h,y) _f(xay>

0
Dif(a,y) = S (a.y) = Jim

h

We want to prove something like Dy D1 f = D1Dsf.
There is also a notion of total differentiation. But let us first define the limit
in higher dimension.

Definition 3.4. Let f : (a,b) x (¢,d) — R be a function, and choose a point
(& n) € (a,b) x (c,d). We say

lim x,y) =1L
(w,y)—>(£,n)f( v)

if given any € > 0, there is a § > 0 such that |f(z,y) — L| < € whenever
0< ||(Z‘,y) - (6777)“ <.

Definition 3.5. We say that f(x,y) is continuous at (£,n) if and only if
lim — f(z,y) = f(&n)

(z,y)—(&:m)
Differentiation can be viewed as an approximation to order higher than 1.
By definition, we have f'(a) = lim,_,q(f(x) — f(a))/(z — a). If we write

f@) = f(a) + f'(z)(x = a) + E(z)(z — a)

then this just means that lim,_,, E(z) = 0. That is, the derivative f’(x) is just
an approximation of f as a linear function.

This interpretation can be also applied in higher dimensions. the total dif-
ferentiation of f at (a,b) is a linear polynomial in = and y of degree at most 1
that approximates f to order higher than 1. That is, it is the tangent plane.



Math 55b Notes 13

Definition 3.6. A function f(z,y) is (totally) differentiable if and only if
there exists a polynomial C' + A(x — a) + B(y — b) such that
) (O A=)+ Bub)
(z.y)—(a.b) V(z—a)?+ (y—b)?

If you specialize to y = b, then we get the partial derivative. That is,

of

Oz (avb) = A4,

—(a,b) = B.

That is, if we have the total derivative, then we automatically get the partial
derivatives. The next question is when will we be able to do the converse. We
will need additional assumptions.

But I want to say something about complex functions.

Definition 3.7. Let f: C — C be a complex function. Then

f/(C) = lim f(Z) — f(C)

z—c z—cC
The complex version is far more restrictive than the R? — C one, because
(D+iE)+ (P+iQ)(z—¢) = (D+iE)+ (P+iQ)(x —a)+ (iP — Q)(y — b)

where ¢ = a + ib and z = x + iy. This links to the J operator we were looking
at in the previous semester.

Let f(x+yi) = u(z,y) +iv(z,y) be a differentiable function in the complex
sense. Then we can look at the 2 x 2 matrix

du  Ou

_ | oz @
T=3 3.

ox oy

JT =TJ, where J= (0 _01> )

This should satisfy

1



Math 55b Notes 14

4 February 4, 2016

We introduced differentiation and integration. We now go into the case of high
dimension. We recall that a function f(z,y) is differentiable at (a,b) if there
are A and B such that

f(z,y) — fla,b) — A(x —a) — B(y — b)
(z,y)—(a;b) V(T —a)?+ (y—b)?

=0.

This linearizes the function, and we can compose them as

L(fog)=(Lf)o(Lg).

This is left as an homework.

4.1 Total differentiability from partial differentiability

Now we look at the relation between total and partial differentiation. If f is
totally differentiable, then we can restrict the domain to one line to get partial
differentiation. But the existence of partial differentiation does not always imply
total differentiability. We need additional assumptions to show that the error

of

B(e) = fle.) - (Fah) + @b -+ 5 nm-1)

is small enough. We estimate this error using the “I'V-antenna” method. Using
the mean value theorem, we have

f(xvy) - f(avb) = (f(m,y) - f(x’b)) + (f(x’b) - f(a’b))
= (D2f)(z,n)(y — b) + (D1f)(&, b)(x — a)

for some b < n < y and a < £ < x, and thus

E(z,y) = (D1f)(z,n) = (D1f)(a, b)) (x —a) + ((D2f)(£,0) = (D2f)(a, b)) (y —b).

If we assume that both D f and Dy f are continuous at (a,b), there is an ¢ such
that

(D f)(o;7) = (D;f)(a,b)] <€
for any /(o —a)2 + (7 — b)2 < 6. Then we see that

’ E(z,y)
Vi —a)? + (y —b)?

if \/(z —a)? + (y — b)2 < 6. Thus we have the following theorem.

< 2¢

Theorem 4.1. Suppose that f : R? — R is partially differentiable, and assume
that D1 f and Do f are continuous. Then f is totally differentiable.



Math 55b Notes 15

4.2 Commutativity of differentiation

Theorem 4.2. Let f : R? — R. Suppose that Dy Dy f is continuous at (a,b) and
that Do f exists in a neighborhood of (a,b). Then DyD1f = D1Dsof at (a,b).

Let me diverge first. The key point is orientation and boundary. Let V
be a vector space of dimension n over R. An orientation is an ordered basis
€1y...,€n, Or an element e; A---Ae, € A"V = R. Consider a triangle Py P, P,.
Once we write it as PyP; P>, we have given it an orientation. The boundary of
it can be given as

8(P0P1P2):P1P2—P0P2+POP1.

More generally, we have
APy P,) = Z(_l)j(po...pj...pn),

Now the key is that the boundary of the boundary is always empty.

D(a,y) C(x,y)

A(a,b) B(z,b)

Example 4.3. Consider a rectangle JABCD. Its boundary is
0(HABCD) = AB+ BC +CD + DA,
and its boundary
0*(OABCD)=(B-A)+(C-B)+(D-C)+(A-D)=0
disappears.

Now what has it to do with the commutation of derivatives? The reason it
works is because

0(BC+DA)=0(BA+DC)=A+C—-B-D.

Theorem 4.4 (Weaker version). Let f : R? — R. Suppose that both DyDs f
and D1Dsf are continuous at (a,b). Then DaD1f = D1Dsf at (a,b).

Proof. We look at

f(a,y) = fla,y) + fla,b) = f(z,b) = (f(z,y) — fla,y)) — (f(z,0) — f(a,])).



Math 55b Notes 16

Looking f(x,—) — f(a,—) as a function, we can apply the mean value theorem
twice an get

(f(z,y) = f(a,y)) = (f(z,b) — f(a,b)) = (Do(f(z,n) — fla,n))(y —b)
= (D1D2f)(&;m)(x — a)(y —b)

for some a < £ < x and b < n < y. Likewise, we get

(f(z,y) = f(2,0)) = (fa,y) = f(a, b)) = (D1(f(0,y) — f(0,0))(x — a)
= (D2D1f)(o,7)(z — a)(y — b)

for some a < 0 < x and b < 7 < y. Now sending x — a and y — b, we get the
result. O

How do we get the stronger version? When we move from the different
quotient to the differentiation, there are two choices. First we can, just as we
did, use the mean value theorem and then use the continuity, or we can simply
take the limit and directly get f’(a). The idea is to use the mean value theorem
twice on one side, and to use the limit twice for the other side.

Proof of the stronger version. Using the ¢ and 7 line of the previous proof, we
have

1 flzy) = Fl2b)  flay) — fla,b)y _
m—a( y—>b B y—>b ) = (D2D1f)(o, 7).
If we send y — b, we immediate get

1
r—a

((D2f)(x,b) = (D2f)(a,b)) = (D2D1f)(0,b).

We now send © — a. Because Dy D1 f is continuous, we see that the limit exists.
Thus we both get the existence of D1Ds f(a,b) and that

(D1Dof)(a,b) = (D2D1 f)(a,b).

4.3 Double integration
First let us prove Fubini’s theorem from Dy Dsf = Do D+ f.

Theorem 4.5 (Fubini’s theroem). Suppose that f : [a,b] X [¢,d] — R is contin-
uous. Then

[ rwmagoe [ ([ seao



Math 55b Notes 17

Before we prove this, we must make sense out of the statement by showing
that | dfc f(x,y)dy is continuous in z. This is, in other words, the commutativity

of the%imit and the integral. Because f is continuous, f is uniformly continuous,
and we see that

g}grréf(w7y)=f(€7y)

converges uniformly. Then given € > 0 there exists a § > 0 such that

[f(z,y) = f(&y)l <e

for any |z — £| < 0 and any ¢ < y < d. Then we have

‘/yicf(a”y) —/yicf(&y)‘ <(d—e)

and thus we see that the limit and the integral commutes.

Proof. We look at the function

/i ( ' f(s,t)dt)ds, /:C(/:af(s,t)ds)dt,

a t=c

If we take the Dy D1 of the left hand side, we have from the fundamental theorem
of calculus,

z Y

Do, / ([ #6s0yde)ds = ().
s=a t=c

Nest, we take the Dy D1 of the right hand side. By using some kind of uniformity

argument again, we see that

DsDy /: (/:af(s,t)ds>dt_D2 /:Cf(x,t)dt_f(as,y).

Then we get something like Do D1 F' = Dy D1 G. We can write this as Dy Dy (F —
G) =0, and checking it at y = ¢, we get D1(F — G) = 0. Then again checking
at zr=a, weget F —G=0. O



Math 55b Notes 18

5 February 9, 2016

Today I am going to prove Fubini’s theorem without using the fundamental
theorem of calculus.

5.1 Double integration

Theorem 5.1 (Fubini). Let a < b and ¢ < d be real numbers, and f : [a,b] x
[c,d] = R be a continuous function. Then

//[a,b]x[c,d] f= /ab (/Cd f(ﬂ?ay)dy)dm.

But we have to first define the double integral.

Definition 5.2. Let E be a bounded subset of ~]R?; in particular, let F C
(a,b) x (¢,d). Consider a double partition P of (a,b) x (¢, d), which is some x;s
and y;s with

d§x0<x1<-~-<xm§5, E§y0<y1<-~-<yngd.

Denote R;; = [xi—1,%;] X [yj—1,y;]. For a nonnegative function f : E — R>o,
we define the lower sum as

L(P, f,E) = Z (iFIilff)(area of R;j),

R;;CE i

and the upper sum as

UPfE)= Z ( sup f)(area of R;;).

RinE£p Tii0E

If the supremum of the lower sum and the infimum of the upper sum are equal,
we say that f is double integrable, and let its value be the double integra-
tion. If f is not nonnegative, we represent f as a difference of two nonnegative
functions and then calculate each integral.

Outline of proof of Fubini’s theorem. We first note that f is uniformly continu-
ous because its is continuous. So we can make a very fine partition so that the
difference in any two values in a single rectangle is at most e.

Because I don’t want to write down many indices, I will just write the

Riemann sums as ), >°,, and > .. First for a given z, we have

| / d_cf(x,mdy — S Flae)

Now when we add these inequalities up as the Riemann sum again, we will get,

]Z/d F@0) =33 (o)
h YY=¢ h v

< e(d—c).

<eld—c)(b—a). (1)



Math 55b Notes 19

Also, looking fyd:c f(z,y)dy as a function of z, we will have

b d d
w3 [l <di-ap-a )

Combining (1) and (2), we have

Y% [ | <aa-p-o

and thus making € small enough we get the desired result. O

5.2 Idea of Stieltjes integration and differential forms

The motivation for this is to interpret point mass or point charge. Suppose you
have point charges on a line and want to calculate the potential. Then would
want to calculate f;:a log(y(x))d(z)dx where §(x) is the charge density. But
in the point charge case, ¢ is not actually a function. So instead of looking
at ;:a log(y(x))d(z)dx, we let [d(x)dz = g(x) and look at something like
b

Jo=g log((2))dg().

The derivative can be interpreted as an approximation by a polynomial of
degree at most 1 to order greater than 1.

Definition 5.3. A form is a homogeneous polynomial. If f(z,y) is a differ-
entiable function, then df(x,y) is the homogeneous part of the polynomial of
degree at most 1 which approximates f at (z,y) to order greater than 1. This
is referred to as a differential 1-form.

Note that given a point (z,y), the derivative df : R> — R is an R-linear
map. For the function f = x, we can look at its derivative dz. Also, we can
look at dy. The chain rule then states that

3f) y)(d )(zy) T <g£>(z7y)(dy)(w,y)'

df)(z,y) = (—
ey =(5),
The Leibniz notation is e; = % and ey = 3@. This notation identifies the
directional derivative and the vector. Using the notation, we can write things

like
(%)@w) = (df) @) (%)(m,y), (d2) (@.y) (8895)(“,) =1

We can have things more complicated. If we have a function f: U — G and
g : G — Q) defined on open sets of U, G, of R™ R"™ RP, the chain rule states
that

d(g o f) = (dg) o (df).



Math 55b Notes 20

6 February 11, 2016

6.1 Stieltjes integration

There are three motivations for introducing the Stieltjes integral. The first is to
unify the approach of point charges and continuous charge density. The second
is to introduce Lebesgue integral. The third is to look at differential forms.

Definition 6.1. Let f and g be continuous functions on [a, b]. Given a partition
P

a=x9g<x1 < <Tp_1<Typ=>0,
we define the upper sum

n

UP f.9)=Y_( sup f)(g(z;) - glxj-1))

j=1 [mi—1.a]

and likewise the lower sum L(P, f, g) for inf. If sup L(P, f,g) = inf U(P, f, g),
then we define the Stieltjes integration as [ fdg = sup L(P, f, g).

Theorem 6.2. Let f be continuous on [a,b] and let g be a nondecreasing func-
tion on [a,b]. Then [ fdg exists.

But this nondecreasing condition is too strong. So we relax this condition
in the following way.

Definition 6.3. A continuous function g : [a,b] — R is called to have bounded
variation if ¢ = g1 — go for some nondecreasing functions g; and go, or equiv-
alently,

n
sngg(xj) —g(xj-1)| <oo.
j=1

The equivalence part will be left as a homework problem.
If g is differentiable and ¢’ is continuous, we have

[ ria= [ 14"

Also in the special case f = h o g, we have

b b g(b)
/fdg=/(hog)g’=/ h,
a a g(a)

that is, if ¢’ is continuous and positive. In this integration, the role for g is
simply a change of variables.

That property gives rise to the notion of differential forms. We look at
integration on a curve. Let ¢ : [a,b] — R™ be a continuous function, and let C be



Math 55b Notes 21

its image. Consider any continuous functions Fi, ..., Fn,G1,...,Gn : R" = R.

We define
N b N
|3 Fdc; = [ 3o o)
Cj:l t=a =1

Then this is invariant under a reparametrizaion, and we define Z;V=1 F;dG; as
a differential form on an open set U C R™. We will get back to this later.

6.2 Higher-dimensional differentiation

A differentiable function on an n dimensional space is a function that is ap-
proximated by a polynomial of degree at most 1 to an order greater than 1.
When given m functions fi, ..., f;, on an open set U of R™, we can construct a
function f: U — R™ defined as f = (f1,..., fn)-

Definition 6.4. The derivative of f at a, denoted by (df)(a), is a R-linear
map R™ — R™, which is the homogeneous part of the approximate polynomial.
That is, if f(z) = f(a)+ ((df)(a))(z — a) + E(z), then

E
o IE@) e
Tr—ra ||Jj — a”Rn

The chain rule can be stated like this.

Theorem 6.5 (Chain rule). Let a € U C R™ be an open set and let W C R™
also be open. Consider functions f : U — W and g : W — R, where f(a) = b.
If [ is differentiable at a and g is differentiable at b, then go f is differentiable
at a, and moreover,

(d(g o f))(a) = ((dg)(b)) o ((df)(a))-

We introduce a notational convention of regrind a vector as a differential
operator. Let v € R™ where v = (v1,...,v,), and U be an open set in R with
a € U. Consider a line L in R™ through a in the direction of v. Now given a
function ¢, we can associate a real number as

d - dp
Q> icp(m + ity ... an + vpt)|i=0 = ;Uja—xj .

Thus v can be identified with the differential operator & : ¢ — Z?zl ”ja%aj‘a =

&(p). The inverse process is also possible. Given a differential operator &, we
can let v; = () for ¢ = x;. Thus, v can be identified with the operator .

Now note that this gives a coordinate free description of a vector. Given a
map f: U — R™, we can describe the differential (df)(a) in a coordinate free
manner. How do we do this? Let f(U) C W be an open set in R™. For a
function ¥ on W, we can simply pull back the map as

(((df)(a)(&)) (w) =& o f).



Math 55b Notes 22

6.3 Differential forms

Now let us get back to differential forms. If F' is a real function on an open set
U C R"”, then the derivative

(dF)(a) :R" - R

is a R-linear map. That is, it is an element of (R™)* = Hom(R™,R). We can
write

@) =3 (22 (dr) o)
j=1 J

Because a vector is identified with a differential operator, we can say that

(52 () =™

is an R-basis for R™. On the other hand,
(dx1)ay- .-, (dxn)a € (R™)*

is the dual basis.
We define the tangent space Tgn , as the the space of differential operators.

That is, 5 5
Tora =R(5-) @ (5-),

Its dual space can be described as
(Tan)* =R(dr1)e @ --- B R(dzy)qg-

As I have explained, a form is a homogeneous polynomial. A 1-form is a
homogeneous polynomial of degree 1, but for general k, In this context, a k-
form is a homogeneous polynomial of degree k that is alternating. So for general
k, a differential k-form looks like

Z gy, (dle)a VARERIAN (dSCjk)a S /\k(TRn,a)*.

Then we can do all the things we did last semester.

Now what do this buy us? We can now do the extra computation and gen-
eralize the fundamental theorem of calculus to higher dimensions. We first look
at the fundamental theorem of calculus in the context of Stieltjes integration.
The theorem can be stated as

df = f(b) = f(a),

[a,b]

where df is a differential 1-form at each point. The function f, by notational
convention, is a differential O-form.



Math 55b Notes 23

Intuitively this means that the evaluation of df on [a,b] is the evaluation of
f on the 2 points a,b which form the boundary of [a,b]. If we generalize this
an evaluation of a differential k-form on an k-dimensional object will have to be
the evaluation of a (k — 1)-form on the boundary of the object. We know how
the boundary is defined, and now the problem is how to get the k-form from
the (k — 1)-form.

Let us get back to the rectangle case. Let R = [a,b] X [¢,d]. Then we see
that

IR = [(a, c), (b, )] +[(b, ¢), (b, d)] + [(b,d), (a, d)] + [(a, d), (@, ¢)]
= (0[a,b]) x [c,d] — [a,b] x (O[c,d)).

(This is somewhat analogous to the Lepnitz formula d(fg) =
except for the sign.) This motivates the definition d(p A ¢) = (dy) A ¢ +
(=1)kp A (dp), where ¢ is a k-form and 9 is a I-form.

Definition 6.6. Let w be a be a k-form on an open set U of R™. Then we can
write
w= Y fheadey Ao Aday,

1<i<<jr<n

j, are functions on U. Then we define its derivative as

.....

do= > (dfj,..5) Adaj, A Adag,

1<j1<<ji<n

Actually, we have to justify that this is independent of basis. That is, given
any &1,...,&k+1 € Tr.q, we need to check that (dw)(&y, ..., E&k+1) is well-defined.
We only have w, which can evaluate only k vectors at once. So we need a way
to reduce k 4 1 vectors to k vectors.

Let us look at the case k = 1. We have w, which evaluates a single vector,
and we are asked to make a 2-form that evaluates two vectors &,7. We note
that £ is a differential operator, sos if we put in a function f, it gives another
function £(f). Also, we have

§(fg)(a) = f(a)é(g) +&(f)g(a) € R.

Then we can look at the Lie operator

(€, nf =&Mmf) —n(Ef)

and define everything. This is the idea of Cartan’s formula, and we will do it
next time.



Math 55b Notes 24

7 February 16, 2016

We know that
df = f(b) — f(a)

[a,b]

in the sense of Stieltjes integration. We are trying to generalize this as

/ derivative of an obj. = / obj.
config. boundary of config.

Let w be a 1-form on U C R", and consider a curve I' given by the map
© : [a,b] = U. If we assume that ¢ is continuously differentiable. Let w =
Zj fjdg;. Then we can define

/F w= /[] ;uj o P)d(g; 0 p) = %w o,

where ¢* is simply the pull-back map. (That is, the substitution map.)

7.1 Cartan’s formula

We continue from last time. This Cartan’s formula define the differential of a
(differential) form in a coordinate free manner. Let us trace the development of
the formula. Forms are dual to vectors. We want to get a 2-form from a 1-form.
In the dual version, this is the same as getting a single vector from two vectors.

Now we note that vectors are actually directional differentiations. Sophus
Lie defined the Lie bracket as

E,nlf =&mf) —nEf).

It follows that
(df)([& m]) = &((df)(m) — n((df)(£))

and if we assume d?f = 0, then

0 = d(df) = &((df)(n) — n((df) (&) — (df) (& n))-

This motivates us to define

2(dw)(&,m) = E(w(n)) = n(w(§)) = w([E,1])-

Definition 7.1 (Cartan’s formula). Let w be a k-form. Then we define

k+1
(k + 1)dW(§17 v a§k¢+1) = Z(_l)]+1§j(w(£l7 .o 7£j7 s 7€k+1))
j=1
+ Z (_1)j+lw<[5j)€l]a517'"a@a"'7é\l>"'a§k+l)-
1< <i<k+1

We can now state Stokes’s theorem.



Math 55b Notes 25

7.2 Stokes’s theorem

As we have discussed, we can define the integration of a 1-form over a curve C.
If it is given by ¢ : [a,b] — U C R"™, we define

/w:/ o w.
C [a,b]

Now let G be an open set in R¥, and let D be the image of ¢, which is a
continuous map ¢ : G — U C R". For a k-form w on U, we define

/w:/cp*w.
D G

Theorem 7.2 (Stokes’s theorem). Let D be an open domain in R¥ and let w

be a (k — 1)-form. Then
/ dw = / w.
D oD

Example 7.3. Let us look at the example
D={a<x<bg(r)<y<h(z)} C R

Let w = P(z,y)dz. Then

dw = a—de A dx
oy

and thus

/dez/:_a /yi;) gl;dydx:/:_a(P(x,h(x))—P(a:,g(x)))dx:/aDw.

7.3 Other formulations

Let us look at the 2-dimensional version of Stokes’s theorem, when it was not
formulated in terms of differential forms. Let D C R? and let

w= P(z,y)dx + Q(z,y)dy = <gg:z;> = 7.

Then 0Q oP

and then

£
/ w:/ (P%—k@%)ds:/ (5 T)d.
oD =0 oD

Thus we can formulate the Stokes’s theorem as

/ (ﬁ-f)dx:/curlﬁ
oD D



Math 55b Notes 26

where
or  opP
curl = gé I3
Pz Oy

We can formulate the Stokes’s theorem in terms of the Hodge star operator[T]
For simplicity, let us look at the case k = 2. Then we have

~ 0 . 0
61:%, 622@, V:RQZTRQ.

Let us choose the orientation as %, a%' Then we have

%€ = @, *(dz) = —dy,
*x€y = —€1, x(dy) = dx.
Then the statement

just becomes

IWe defined this in the first semester.



Math 55b Notes 27

8 February 18, 2016

We look at special cases first. Suppose that we are looking at the region

{a<z<b, f(z) <y<g=)}

If w= P(z,y)dz then dw = f—d:c A dy. Then we have

/x a/m Eallh _/b: (Pla.g(@) = Pla.f@))do = | Pdo.

f(=) aD
Likewise, if the region looks like

{e<y<d o(z) <y <7(z)}
then the theorem is proved easily.

The general case can be proved by cutting up the manifold into many pieces.
Given a region, we can cut it up into many rectangular pieces, and they can
be added up. This requires the use of the implicit function theorem, which we
haven’t covered yet. It basically says that an implicit function can be locally
reparameterized as a function of form f(z) =y.

8.1 Stokes’s theorem in a 2-dimensional space

Let us look at the 2-dimensional case, and let w = Pdx + Qdy. We consider an
inner product on V' = R?, and then V becomes self-dual. We recall that the
tangent vector space is identified with its dual, i.e.,

0 0
R—a®dR—=R Rdy.
oz @ oy dxr ® Rdy
Then w can be identified with
0 0
i=pr2 1Y
x Jy

There are two different ways we can apply the Stokes’s theorem in two

dimensions.
/dwz/ w, /d(*w):/ (*w).
D oD D oD

Let us first look at the left one. Using the identification, we can write it as

0Q OP / /é dx / g
-~ d dy = Pdz+Qdy = P—+ ds = v-T)ds,
/ 895 5’29 Y oD Qdy s=0 ( Q ) BD( )

where 0D is parametrized by arc-length with the variable s, and

(7 %)



Math 55b Notes 28

is the unit tangent vector. If we define

0oQ OoP
curl = — — —

or Oy

then we can write the whole thing simply as

/curlﬁ':/ (7-T)ds.
D oD

Let us now look at the next application. We set the orientation to be
*(dz) = —(dy), *(dy) = (dx).
Then we see that

_ 99 _op

xw = —Pdy + Qdz, d(xw) = ( 9y on

)dx/\dy

and thus Stokes’s theorem tells us

/D<_6a§_gi’>d$dy:/6D(_de+de):/8D<_P;lZ+Q;l§>ds.

P
)and divza——&—aQ

’ (@ - ox oy’

n= — T: —_—
" * ds’ ds

/divU:/ (U-1)ds.
D oD

8.2 Stokes’s theorem in a 3-dimensional space

then we see

We can apply the Stokes’s theorem to
(1) a surface D inside R® with piecewise smooth boundary, or
(2) a domain D C R?® with piecewise smooth boundary.

For each case, we can apply to the original form w or *w. For a 1-form w,
the theorem becomes

/D((cur117)~ﬁ)dA:/ (7-T)ds.

oD

This is called the curl theorem. Here,

dA = \/(dy A d2)? + (dz A dz)? + (dz A dy)?

is a nonnegative function defined on A?7gs.

Let me explain more about this. Consider a map ¢ : R? > G — D where G
has coordinates u and v. Then ¢ induces a map A?Tge — A%*Trs. And then
the area of ¢(G) is given by

/ ((de)(du A dv))dA.



Math 55b Notes 29

8.3 Stokes’s theorem in an n-dimensional space

Let w be any 1-form. Then we see that *w is an (n — 1)-form, and d(xw) will
be an n-form.

Definition 8.1. Consider a vector field ¥. This corresponds to a 1-form w.
Then we define
d(*w) = (div¥)dzy A -+ Adxy,.
If we let w = fidxy + -+ - + fpdx,, then we have

n

*W = Z(*l)jilfj(dzl VARERIVAN dxj—l A de+1 VARERIVAN dﬁCn)
Jj=1

and then

d(*w)zz%xl/M'J\xn.

ox,;
j=1 "7

Now consider a domain D C R3. When we apply the Stokes’s theorem to w

and D, we get
/ divﬁz/ d(*w):/ *w:/ (T R)dVy—1,
D D aD aD

an—l = Z(dﬂ?l /\"'/\dl‘j_l /\dl‘j+1 /\"'/\dl‘n)z.

j=1

where

8.4 Stokes’s theorem and the Maxwell equations

We note that
curl = xd, div=d=x.

This actually implies that
divcurlw = (d*)(xd)w = —d*w = 0.

Anyways, let us look at the Maxwell equations.

S

divE =4mp curl B = f%

divB=0 cwlB=219E4n
There was originally no term %%—f in the equation, but Maxwell observed
that div curl B has to be zero and added the correction term. When in vacuum,
there have curlcurlv' = —A4% for ¥ = F, B, and see that the speed of light is c.



Math 55b Notes 30

9 February 23, 2016

9.1 Implicit function theorem

Let us take the 2-dimensional case first. Let f be a function with (0,0). We
want to ask whether the solution set of f(xz,y) = 0, which will probably look like
a curve, can be parametrized. We parametrize it by one of the coordinates, so
that it will look like (z, g(«)). The main tools we will use are the intermediate
value theorem and the mean value theorem.

Theorem 9.1 (Implicit function theorem). Let f : U C R?> — R be a real
function defined on a neighborhood of (0,0). Suppose that first-order derivatives
of f are continuous and (0f/0y)(0,0) # 0. Then there exists a rectangle 0 €
[a,b] x [¢,d] C U such that there exists continuously differentiable function g :
(a,b) = (¢, d) such that

f(z,9(x)) =0

ona<zx<b.

Proof. Without loss of generality let k = (9f/9y)(0,0) > 0. Since the deriva-
tives are continuous, we can restrict ourselves to a smaller open subset U such
that
of K ’ af
2 )

— <A
i (w0 <

(z,y) > o

for any (z,y) € U.

Consider some small 7 such that both (0,7),(0,—7) € U. Since 9f/dy is
always positive, we see that f(0,7) > 0 and f(0, —7) < 0. There there exists a
o > 0 such that

f(z,7) >0, flx,—7) <0

for all —o <z < . Then by the mean value theorem, there exists a g(x) such
that f(x,g(x)) =0, and since it is increasing, it is unique.

We now try to say something about the differentiability of g. We first show
that |g(z)/z| is bounded only in terms of x and A. By the mean value theorem,
there exists a 0 < £ < 1 such that

f(,9(x)) = f(0,0) + (D1 f)(€x,§g(2))x + (D2 f)(§x,€g(x)) g().
Since f(0,0) = f(z,g(x)) = 0, it follows that

A 2A

< —= < .
K/2 K

We now show that ¢'(0) exists, and is in fact, —(D1f)(0,0)/(D2f)(0,0). This
is because from the previous equality,

glx)  (Dif)(Ex, Eg(x))

x  (Daf)(x.E9(x))




Math 55b Notes 31

and when we send x — 0, the right hand side goes to

o 9@) __(D11)(0.0) -

a0 x  (D2f)(0,0)

Let us now go to more variables. For example, let us just take one more
and consider f(x,y,z) = 0. Suppose that z and y are independent and z are
dependent. Then if (0f/9z)(0,0,0) # 0, then the zero locus is z = g(x,y) for
some differentiable g. I will not repeat the argument.

We now consider the case where there are many dependent variables. Con-
sider the system of linear equations

f(z,y,2) =0
g(z,y,2) =0.

Let x be the independent variable and ¥, z be the dependent variables. In this
case, the condition becomes d® being nonsingular, where

@ (y,2) = (f,9)

How do we prove this? From the nonsingular condition, it follows that one of
0f /0z or 0g/0z at (0,0,0) is nonzero. Without loss of generality let 9f/0z # 0.
We first look at f, and there must be a ¢(x,y) such that f(x,y, o(z,y)) =
0. Then we apply the theorem to g(x,y,¢(x,y)) viewed as a function with
variables  and y. A computation shows that the condition is satisfied, and
thus everything works out.

9.2 Inverse mapping theorem

Let
{u = f(x,y)
v=g(z,y)

be a function (z,y) — (u,v). We want to find the inverse of this function. We
apply the implicit function theorem to

P (2,y) — (f(z,y) —u,g(x,y) —v)

and we see that the inverse exists if the determinant of the Jacobian is nonzero.

9.3 Cauchy’s theory

Cauchy’s theory is simply viewing R? as an 1-dimensional vector space over C.
We recall that if V' is an R-vector space of dimension dimg V' = m and there

is a R-linear map .J : V — V such that J?> = —idy, then V can be given an
complex structure.
We have
0 0

Tz =R— pR—.
R 89:@ dy



Math 55b Notes 32

We define J : Trz — Tp2 as

(o) =ay /() =ae

If we have an inner product space, we can say that Tre = Rdz & Rdy and then
J(dz) = —dy, J(dy) = dx.

Now one can check that
dz = dx + idy

is a C-linear map Tr2 = T¢c — C.
We now recall that a complex derivative a function f at c¢ is defined as
something like

f(z) = f(e) + f'(e)(z — ) + E(2)(z = ¢)

where lim,_,. E(z) = 0. We see that df : Tt . — C is then a R-linear function, if
f is simply a differentiable function in terms of R. Since there is a decomposition
Tc,. = Cdz & Cdz, we see that there always are two complex numbers a,b € C
such that

df (¢c) = adz + bdz.

That is, we can always write something like

= gd 8fd’.

af 0z Z+£ *

We note that z is complex differentiable at c¢ if and only if 9f /0% is zero at c.

Theorem 9.2. Let D be a bounded domain in C with piecewise continuously
differentiable boundary. Let f be a function on a neighborhood U of D such that
1'(2) exists and is continuous on U. Then

f(z)dz = 0.
oD

Proof. This is because if we let w = f(z)dz then dw = 0. O

So the next thing was that people was unhappy with the condition that f”
is continuous. We needed this to apply the fundamental theorem of calculus
change it to some integral of a continuous function. But this looks unnecessary
because they just cancel out and become zero. Goursat solved this problem by
bypassing the real numbers. What does this mean? We approximate f by a
polynomial of degree < 1 to an order > 1. Then we cut the domain into small
pieces and add them up.



Math 55b Notes 33

10 February 25, 2016

Suppose that w = f(z)dz for a complex differentiable function f. Then since
both df and dz are C-linear, we get df Adz = 0 and thus dw = 0. Then directly
applying Stokes’s theorem, we get the following theorem.

Theorem 10.1 (Cauchy). If f is complex differentiable at points on D and its
derivative is continuous, then
f(z)dz=0.

oD
Goursat’s theorem generalizes the theorem by dropping the continuously dif-
ferentiable condition. In practice this is not that useful since if something is
complex differentiable then it is infinitely differentiable. But its idea is useful.
10.1 Goursat’s theorem

Goursat first proved it for rectangles. Let Ry be an rectangle and let f be a
complex differentiable function on Ry. We break the rectangle down to smaller
rectangles and let Ry = |J, R,. Now we can approximate f on R, as

f(z) = f(e) + f'(e)(z — ) + E(2)(2 = ¢)

for some ¢ and lim,_,.|E(z)| = 0. Now we can calculate the integral of f on the
boundary of Ry as

f(z)dz = Z /6R~ f(z)dz + Z(error).

ORo

Then the first term automatically vanishes, and thus what we want is a sum of
a lot of error terms.

Theorem 10.2 (Goursat). If f is complex differentiable at points on D, then

/w F(2)dz = 0.

Proof. Assume that ‘faRo f(z)dz| = ¢ > 0. Then we can divide the rectangle up
into four pieces, and |[,, f(z)dz| > ¢/4. Then we can divide up into things,
and ad infinitum. We thus get a nest of rectangles

RoODRiDRyD---DR, D —a.

with | [, f(2)dz| > ¢/4".
We now look at the approximation

f(z) = fla) + ['(2)(z = a) + E(2)(z - a)



Math 55b Notes 34

and for each € > 0, there is an vy such that |E(z)| < € on IR, for any v > vy.
Then we can integrate f on the boundary and get

C-€

f(z)dz TR

<

’ OR, :‘ OR B@)z~a)

because the length of OR, is a constant times 27% and the absolute value of
z — a is also less than a constant times 27%. Thus we get a contradiction. [J

10.2 Cauchy’s integral formula

Definition 10.3. A function f is holomorphic on an open set U if and only
if f/ exists at every point on U.

Proposition 10.4 (Mean value property). If f is holomorphic on a neighbor-
hood of a disk in C, then the value of f at the center is the average of the value
of f on the circle.

Theorem 10.5 (Cauchy integral formula). Let f be holomorphic on an neigh-
borhood U of D, where D is a bounded domain in C with piecewise continuous
differentiable boundary. Assume further that f' is continuous. If a € D, then

flo)= = ¢ L%

2mi J,ep 2 —a

Proof. We first note that f(z)/(z — a) is holomorphic on U \ {a}. Consider a
small disk
Aa)={z€C:|z—a|l <€}

entirely contained in D. Then

F(2)dz :/8 f(z)dzdﬁfg f(z) dz_j,{m(a) 1) g,

ap < —a (D\m) zZ—aQa Ae(a)z—a zZ—a

Now we can approximate

‘ AR CC O Yy GO
OA.(a) #—0Q OA.(a) #— 0 OA(a) z—a
as € — 0. Also, we can calculate

f(a)dz_ i f(a
/. . ~ 2rif(a).

zZ—a

—0

Therefore sending € — 0, we get

f(2)dz % S 4. onifa). =
o

ap < —a Ae(a)z—a



Math 55b Notes 35

Proof of the mean value property. Let D be the disk, and assume that the cen-
ter of D is 0. Then applying the Cauchy integral formula, we have

1 f(z)dz
£(0) = 5 &
T JoD z
If we parametrize it by 6 — (Rcosf, Rsin6), we immediately get
1 [*™ f(Re")Rie"dd 1 [*™

: = Re'?)do. O
21 Jg—o Re? 27 Jo—o f(ReT)

f(0) =

We can now prove the fundamental theorem of algebra.

Theorem 10.6 (Fundamental theorem of algebra). Let P(z) = a,2"+a, 12" 1+
-+ +a1z+ ag for a, # 0 and n > 1. There there exists some zg € C such that

Proof. Suppose not. Then 1/P(z) is holomorphic on C. We have

‘ 1 ‘ B ‘ 1 /1 de
P0)| 127 Jo_o anR™e® + .- 4 ay Ret® + ag

1
< sup - . .
0<o<or [anRMem + - + a1 Re'® + ay

The right hand side goes to zero as R — oo, and thus we get a contradiction. [

We look at Cauchy’s integral formula again.

fo o L[ 10k

for all z € D. This suggests that any holomorphic function on a bounded
domain can be written as the limit of a linear combination of translates of 1/z.
These are called kernels.

Theorem 10.7. Let D C C, and consider a holomorphic function f on D. Let
a € D and r be the distance from a to 0D. Then

1) =Y enlz—a)

on {|z —a| <r} for some cg,c1,. ...
Proof. From the Cauchy integral formula, we get
1 f(Q)d¢ o (z—a)"
1) =5 [ IOR g0y E
( ) 27 cedD ¢—=z ¢edD ( )ngo (C —a)"+1

Then we can let

o= L f(Q)d¢

" 2w Jeeop (C—a)m Y
There are might be some convergence issues, but it is fine because we have
uniform convergence. O



Math 55b Notes 36

11 March 1, 2016

11.1 Bergman kernel

In the Cauchy kernel, we integrate some function over the boundary of some
domain D. It comes from the Laplacian.

The Bergman kernel comes from the idea of a orthogonal projection. Let H
be the C-vector space of square integrable holomorphic functions on D. We can
introduce an inner product

(f.9) = /D 12502,

If we choose an orthonormal basis fi, fo,... then any function F' can be ex-
panded as

FE) =YL = ([ FOL0) )

J J ¢
- /C A ;mzwo)no.

This is simply a speculation since we do not know even whether it converges.
Bergman proved that this actually converges, and the kernel is defined as

Kp(2,0) =2, £i(2) ;)

11.2 Curvature of a surface

If we take two partial differentiations of a function, they clearly commute. Gauss
was the first person to ask the question of taking the differentiation of a vector
field of a curved space. Let S C R3 be a surface, and let C be a curve on S given
by P:(—1,1) — S. For each ¢, let ¢(t) be a vector tangential to S. How do we
differentiate this vector with respect to t? Actually we can always differentiate
its with respect to ¢ because it is simply a vector in R?. But we want it to still
be tangential to S. So we project it to the plane tangent to S. This is called
the covariant differentiation V.

Generally, given a vector field on an open subset of S, we can parametrize
the open set with the variables v and v, and let #(u, v) be the vector field. Then
we can look at the differentiation V, and V,. Does the two differentiation
commute, i.e., V,,V,7=V,V,7? In general they don’t, because the projection
messes everything up.

Now Gauss wanted to define the curvature. On a plane curve, we define the
curvature as how much the direction changes. On a surface, the direction can
be considered as a normal vector. The Gauss map is the map that sends point
to the normal vector at that point in S2. Let D be a domain near P, and D’
be the image of D under the Gaussian map. The Gaussian curvature at P is

defined as
area of D’

im .
D—P area of D



Math 55b Notes 37

12 March 3, 2016
12.1 The celebrated theorem of Gauss

Let X C R3 be a surface embedded in 3-space. We want to define the curvature
of this. But how do we define the curvature of a plane curve? We define it as

dT -
w ds ’

where everything is parameterized by the length of the curve, T is the tangent
vector, and N is the normal vector.

Motivated by this, we define the Gauss map X — S2 that maps a point to
the normal vector at that point. Then we define the Gaussian curvature at
a point P as

More generally, for any hypersurface X (”) inside R™"*!, we define the scalar
curvature as

If we want to define the curvature for things of larger codimension, we have to
look at the Grassmannians, but we won’t do this.

The second definition of the Gaussian curvature is reducing to the plane
curve case. Let IT be a plane containing the normal vector @ at P, and let
C =1IN X. We then define the Gaussian curvature as

( rrhin /s(CH)> ( max /-@(CH)) .

At first glance, they look quite unrelated, but we shall prove that they are
equivalent.

The third definition is using the covariant differentiation. We first parametrize
the surface by two variables u, and v, so that 7, and 7, are unit vectors and are
orthogonal to each other. Then we define the curvature using the commutator
of the covariance differentiations

(Vo Vuiy = Vi VyTy) - Ty.

Consider a curve on a surface ¢t — (u(t),v(t)). Then we can calculate the

length of the curve as
b - b
d
/ ar ‘dt _ /
t=a dt t=a

E=r, Ty, F=7y Ty, G=7,- Ty,

di - dif
dt
dt - di

If we let

2The superscript n just indicates that the manifold is of dimension n.



Math 55b Notes 38

we see that df - dif = Edu? 4+ 2Fdudv + Gdv?, which is actually a homogeneous
quadratic polynomial defined on TpX. So the arc length only depends on F,
F, and G. In fact, we the celebrated theorem of Gauss says the following.

Theorem 12.1 (Theorema Egregium). The Gaussian curvature is computed
by E, F,G up to their

As a remark, for an n-dimensional manifold, the fundamental form is also
an quadratic form on Tp(X).

12.2 Proof of the Theorema Egregium

Consider a plane IT passing through the normal vector 7 at a point P. The
tangential vector T'(s) is given as

- dr
(s) = s

and thus the curvature of the intersection of II and X is given by

&7
R=———=""MN.

ds?

Now applying the chain rule multiple times, we see that

B Ddu? + 2D’ dudv + D" dv?
" Edu? + 2Fdudv + Gdv?

for
— — 12 — — 172 — —
D=7y, -t D =7 -u, D' =Tfy-u.

We want to look at the maximum and minimum of this thing, where the ratio
du : dv varies. If we take the derivative, we see that they are attained at the
points of

(D —kE)du+ (D' — kF)dv=0
(D' — kE)du + (D" — kG)dv = 0.

Then we can plug things in and see that

DD" - D"
RminFmax = W
Now let us look at the first definition of the Gaussian curvature. Since the
area element is ||7%, X 7 ||dudv, we see that the Gaussian curvature is A in the
equation
ﬁu X ﬁv = )\('Fu X 'Fv)

Now we have



Math 55b Notes 39

How do we compute this? Since 71 - 7, = 0, we have 7i,, - 7, + 7 - Tyyy = 0. Using
these kind of identities, we get that that what we want to compute is actually
DD" — D'?, and if we do some more calculation, we get

DD" — D"
A= ——— .
EG — F?
Finally, we need to check that DD" — D’ % can be expressed in terms of E, F,
G, and their first order derivatives. We do this by checking that the covariance

differentiation can be expressed by these three things. We note that many vector
field can be locally written as f, + gr,,. Then its covariant derivative is

where the vectors applied the vector fields are interpreted as directional deriva-
tives.
Thus we can imitate this definition and intrinsically defining
The result is a linear combination of 7, and 7, and thus we can simply write
VuTu = u + Doy,
where the Christoffel symbols I' are defined as

0 0 0
V/U/i — Fu - FU .
ou Yo Tl ov
and blah blah and so forth. Then we get in total 8 Christoffel symbols, and we
note that the two lower indices are symmetric, i.e., I'?, =I'y,,. Now how do we
compute them? We have

T — (P - )T = Tt 70 + Doy T
and when we take the inner product with 7%, we get

1 .. L

§Eu = i(r" )y =Tyt Ty =T B+ T F.
Now we have a lot of these equations, and when we solve the equation we get
the formulas for the I'’s.

Finally, we check that the first and second definitions of the curvature are
equivalent to the third definition. That is, we claim that the Gaussian curvature
is

. o 0
:I:([vu; vv}rua T1)) == ([vu; vv} %7 %) .
We denote u = ' and v = 22. Then we have

7



Math 55b Notes

40

When we take the derivative, we have

9
Ox!

Thus the commutator of the covariant derivatives is

(Fa:jzk - (Faﬂzk . ﬁ)ﬁ) = Fw"ijk - (’ij:vk ! ﬁ)ﬁwl

(mod 7).

vlvj(i) -V, 0 ) = (P i~ ...

oxk Ok

and after some more computations we get the result.



Math 55b Notes 41

13 March 8, 2016

In the problem set, we saw that there is a unique covariant differentiation V;
such that 9 9
Vi— =Y I, —
J 8xk zl: gk axk

with symmetric Christoffel symbols. This is called the Levi-Cevita connec-
tion. Why suddenly talk about connections? This is because we want to com-
pare vector fields at difference points. To compare two tangent vectors at dif-
ferent points, we see a means to transport a vector at a point to another point
in a parallel manner.

13.1 Gauss curvature and parallel transport

Now I want to start talking about the relation between Gauss curvature and
parallel transport. This is important because this marked the start of global
analysis, such as Morse theory.

Suppose that you have a tangent vector ¢’ at some point P. Consider a small
closed loop C containing P, and let us parallel transport ¢ along the curve C.
After ¢ come back to its original position, it might form a nonzero angle with
the original ¢. The curvature is then defined as

. angle
"= b area imside C

We can compute the angle by using the first definition of the Gaussian
curvature. Under the Gauss map, the parallel transport is conserved, because
the normal vector are the same. Then we can use the camera shutter technique
and approximate the curve by a polygon, and we easily see the the angle of the
parallel transport is the same as the area. Therefore this definition agrees with
the original definitions of the curvature.

13.2 Green’s formula

We observe
div(f gradg) = grad f - grad g + fAg.

Then when we integrate this over Q and apply the divergence theorem, we have
f((gradg) - 70) = / grad f - grad g +/ fAg.
a0 Q Q
Then
1Va9)~ | (Vang= [ £(89)- [ ag.
1) aQ Q Q

One application of this is the Green’s kernel. We want to a Green function
G such that AG = §p and G = 0 on 9f2. This is analogous to the electrostatic



Math 55b Notes 42

setting of a cavity shaped like 2 in a metal conductor that is grounded. Then
G becomes the potential function, and plugging this in, we get

F(VaG) = £(0) - / (Af)g.

o2 Q

I think I bore people. Let us move on to the next topic.

13.3 Fourier series

The differential equations we are interested in are linear, and has constant co-
efficients. We use the functions e*** for n € Z as building blocks. This is good,
because p

7671713: _ ineinx-

dx
So Fourier’s method is the algebraization of problems in analysis. If we have a

differential operator acting on a building block, we get

( i a; %) et = ( i a; (m)3> ene,
0 J=0

Jj=

The problem is that it is not rigorous. We just let f(z) = 3. c,e™* and

suppose that : | .
(3 )50 =3 (e o ytin )

3=0 nez 7=0

Now Lebesgue comes into the picture.

The keys is orthonormality of e™*. We easily see that

U
/ e einTdy = 278, .
xT

=—

Hence we see that (1/4/27)e!™® are orthonormal. Then we can write

f= Z (ﬁ \/%einz> . Eeim'

neZ
Because we don’t want to look at 27, we write

1 us

= % f(x)eiinmdim

Cn
T=—T

and consider Y ¢,e™® (and hope that it is equal to f). This ¢, is called the
nth coefficient of the Fourier series of f.



Math 55b Notes 43

Assume that f is continuous on [—m, 7] with f(—7) = f(7). We have

Z Ckeikm: Z (2171_/y f(y)efikydy)eikz

k=—n k=—n =7

- yi,rf@)( > ey

k=—n
1 ™

2 y=—mn

f(y)Dn(z — y)dy = f * Dy,

where the Dirichlet kernel D,, is defined as

n

Dn(I): Z eikm’

k=—n

and the convolution x is defined as
fro@= [ fege-adi= [ g

Let us compute the Dirichlet kernel first.

Dn(x) _ eilnt+l)z _ —inz _ ei(nJr%‘):v _ efi(nJr%)w _ sm(n—l— %)Jf

etr —1 e3T _ g7 3% sin %x

We want to show that

ke L [T st §) @~ y)
Sa@) = 3 et =g | Sy
k=—n r=—T

goes to f(z) as n — co. In other words, we want

f(x) = Su(z)

1/” sin(n + 3@~ y)
Y

=5 (f(z) = f(y)) o=y

= sin =5

to converge to 0. If we know that f” is continuous, then (f(z)— f(y))/(sin(z —
y)/2) is continuously differentiable in y. Then we can do an integration by parts
and conclude that S, actually converges to f.



Math 55b Notes 44

14 March 10, 2016

Let us continue our discussion on Fourier analysis. We are looking at a periodic
function on R with period 27, or alternatively a function on [—m,7]. We want
to express f as y_ cp,e™* where

1 ™

Cp = — x)e T dz.
"o ] (2)

Because we are working with Riemann integrability, we assume that f is con-
tinuous up to a finite number of jumps.
Now we look at

n
Sy = g cxe™ = fx D,,.
k=—n

We want to prove that s, — f as n — oo, or alternatively D,, — §. Here, the §
is the Dirac delta. But this does not behave nicely enough. So we instead look
at the Féjer kernel defined as

D1+"'+Dn
—TL .

It turns out that F, x f — f uniformly for f continuous. This is introduced in
the homework exercise. This fact implies that the completeness of the space we
are working in.

14.1 Riemann-Lebesgue lemma

Before I go in to the Lebesgue theory, I want to discuss two things. Let us go
back to the Dirichlet-Dini kernel and look at the identity

1 (7 sin(n + 1)y

(D))~ f@) = 5 [ () o2

27 Jy=—n 2

Because (f(z —y) — f(x))/sin § does not depend on n, we can let this function
be g. But then, ¢ is kind of a continuous function, and sin(n + %)y is a high-
frequency sine wave. So things next to each other almost cancel out.

Lemma 14.1 (Riemann-Lebesgue). If g is integrable, then

/ g(x)sinnxdx — 0
T

=—

as n — oQ.

Proof. We use

n

Hf_ Z Ckeik:n

k=—n

> 0.




Math 55b Notes 45

Expanding everything out, we see that this is in fact equivalent to
n
IF12 =27 > Jenl* > 0.
k=—n

Therefore we get Bessel’s inequality that says
o0 1 T
Z |Ck|2 < Gy ‘f|2

)7
k=—o00

When does the equality hold? Because > ,_ . cpe™™® is the projection, it
better approximates f than any other sum, i.e.,

n n
Hf Z Ckeikm < Hf Z ,_Ykeik:z
k=—n k=—n

for any other . If f can be uniformly approximated by a sum of ¢’**, then we
see that the identity holds. O

14.2 Lebesgue measure

Lebesgue turned the table around and asked what set satisfies a given property.
The problem is then to measure the size of a set F in R. Everyone knows the
size of [a,b] or (a,b] or [a,b) or so forth. They are all b — a. To measure other
sets, we need to approximate it by what we know.

Theorem 14.2 (Structure theorem for an open set in R). Any open set O C R
s an at-most countable union of disjoint open intervals.

Proof. For every € O, let I, be the maximum open interval (a,,b,) C O
containing x. To attain this, we can simply set

a, = inf{a: z € (a,b) C O for some b},
by = sup{b: x € (a,b) C O for some a}.
Then the set O is the disjoint union of these open intervals I,. O
For any open set O, we define its measure to be
m(0) = m(I)).
Jje€J
Generally, for any set £ C R, we define its exterior measure as

my(E) :Oirjl%m((’)).

We can only work with open sets, because we only know how to measure open
sets. This is the approximation from the outside.



Math 55b Notes 46

In order to approximate reasonably, we also need to approximate from the
inside. Ome possibility is (in fact this is Lebesgue’s original formulation) to
define the interior measure of E as

sup  m(F),
closed FCE

where we define m(F') by measuring a sufficiently large interval and taking out
the measure of its complement. Then we can define F¥ to be measurable if and
only if the interior measure and the exterior measure agree. But nowadays, we
simply define it using only the outer measure.

Definition 14.3. A set £ C R is Lebesgue measurable if and only if given
any € > 0 there exists an open set O O FE such that

m.«(O — E) <e.

Now one thing you want to know is what happens when you take the union,
intersection, complete of measurable sets. Let us backstop a little bit and look
at the exterior measure.

Proposition 14.4 (Countable subadditivity).
j=1 j=1
Note that there is an inequality because of the possible overlaps.
Proof. Given € > 0, there exists an open O; D Ej such that m..(E;) > m(O;) —
€/27. Then {J; E; C |J; O; and hence
D oma(Ey) =Y m(0;) —e=>m(| JO;) —e
J J J

and hence we get the desired result. O

Proposition 14.5 (Additivity for positively-distanced sets). If the distance
between Ey and Es is greater than 0, then m,(E1 U Es) = mu(E1) + m.(E2).

Proof. There exist open sets (7)]- D Ej that are disjoint. Then the result becomes
trivial. ]

Which sets are measurable?
e Open sets are measurable.

e Sets with zero exterior measure are measurable. (This is clear from the
modern definition.)

e Countable union of measurable sets is measurable. (This you can break
up € into > €/27 and then approximate sets with error €/27.)



Math 55b Notes 47

e Closed sets are measurable. (For any closed set F' and € > 0 there is an
open O D F such that m(O) < m,(F)+e. Then O — F is open, and thus
is a countable union of open intervals. We can find finitely many intervals
so that they approximate O\ F well.)



Math 55b Notes 48

15 March 22, 2016

15.1 More properties of the measure

We have shown the countable subadditivity of the exterior measure.

Proposition 15.1. For any sets Ej,
m.(U;B) <Y ma(E)).
J

Conversely, we have:
Proposition 15.2. If dist(Ey, E2) > 0, then m.(EyUE3) = my(E1) +m.(Es).
Proposition 15.3. Any countable union of measurable set is measurable.

Proof. Let E; be the sets and for each j, consider an open set O; containing F;
such that O; D E; and m.(O; — Ej) < €277. Then we see that

m*((Lonj) \ (LJJEJ) < ;m*(oj \E)) < e.

Thus the union is measurable. O
Proposition 15.4. Any closed set is measurable.

Proof. First assume that the closed set F' is bounded, and let F' C (a,b). Then
(a,b) — F = J.(a;,b;) is an open set. For each j, look at the slightly smaller
closed interval 'fcj, dj] C (az,b;). Then it turns out that (a,b)\ U;[c;, d;], which
is an open set containing F', is an approximation of F.

Now for an unbounded F, we observe that F' = [JN(F N [—=N,N]) is a
countable union of measurable sets. O

Proposition 15.5. The complement of a measurable set is measurable.

Proof. Let E° be a measurable set, and let O,, be the open set containing E°
such that m,(O, \ E¢) < 1/n. Then we see that O5 C E. Let S = J,, O%.
Then for any n,

ma(E\ S) < ma (O \ B < %

This implies that E'\ S has exterior measure zero, and thus is measurable. Also
S is measurable, because it is the countable union of closed sets. Therefore
E=SU(FE\YS) is also measurable. O

Now we have all the tools to construct measurable sets. Open or closed sets
are measurable, and countable unions, intersections, and complements are also
measurable.



Math 55b Notes 49

Theorem 15.6. If E; are countably many disjoint measurable sets and E =
U; Ej, then

m(E) = Zm(Ej).

Proof. We already know that m(E) < >°;m(Ej;). Now we prove the other
direction.

Assume first that each E; is bounded. Then for each j there is a closed
F; C E; such that m(E; \ F;) < €277. Because F} is compact, and disjoint, we
see that the have pairwise positive distance it it follows that

m(LjJFj) - zj:m(Fj).

Now we use the bounded case to get back. Let T, = {x e R: N < |2] <
N +1}. Then

E=J(ENTy) :U(U(EjmTN)) :U(ﬂ(EjmTN)) -Uz,

J J

Because each Ty is bounded, we follow this guideline and say

m(E) =Y m(ENTy) = sz(Ej NTy)

We see that there is an analogue between series and a sequence of sets. In
fact, we have the following.

Proposition 15.7. Let By C E3 C --- be a nested sequence of measurable sets,
and let B =J; Ej. Then m(E) = lim;_,oc m(E}).

Proof. You just break it put into
E=F U(E\E1)U(Es\ E3)U---. O
But more importantly, we have the limit property for the other direction.

Proposition 15.8. Let B4 D E2 D --- be a nested sequence of measurable sets,
and let E =, Ej. Then m(E) = lim;_,o m(E}).

Proof. In this case, E is the collapsed telescope and FEj is the full telescope. We
likewise have
Ei=EU(E 1\ E)U(Ex\E5)U---

and thus

m(Er) = m(E) + Z(m(Ej) = m(Eji1)) = m(E) + m(Ey) — lim m(Ej).

The result follows. ]



Math 55b Notes 50

Let me justify why I said this was more important. When we define the
Lebesgue sum, we are going to approximate everything from the inside. That
is, we will define E; = {z : y; < f(2) < yj+1} and add up the “rectangles”
yim(Ej).

15.2 Egorov’s theorem and the measurability of a function

Theorem 15.9 (Egorov). Let E C R be a measurable set with m(E) < co. Let
fj(x) be a function on j, with f; — f as j — oo at every point of E. Assume
that each f; is measurable. Then given any € > 0, there is a closed F. C I/ such
that m(E — F.) < € and f; — f uniformly on F,.

What does it mean for a function to be measurable? We are trying to
define the measure of the set of points under the graph of f. We want to
partition the target space into 0 = yp < --- < y,,, = M and we need all sets
E; ={x:yj—1 < f(z) <y;} to be measurable.

Definition 15.10. f is measurable if {z : f(z) < ¢} is measurable for all
ceR.

Proof of Egorov’s theorem. We define
1
E,.xn={zecE:|fj(z)— f(z)| < - for all j > N}.

This is what we need in order to get uniform convergence of f;. Because f;
pointwise converges to f, we see that F,, y /' E as N — oo. Then by the
elescoping,

lim m(E, n)=m(E).

N—o0

That is, there is a N,, such that m(E\ E,, n, ) < 27". Given € > 0, there exists
an £ such that »- -, = < £

Let A, = ﬂnz& E, n,. Then

m(E\ A) <> m(E - Enn,) <

n>~0c

[NC e

Moreover, f; uniformly converges on A.. This is because for any § > 0 we can
set n > max(fc,6~1). Then for nay k > N,,, we have |f(z) — f(z)| < < L for
r€A. C E,nN,- O

15.3 Lebesgue integration

Let us first look at the special case when f is defined on a bounded interval [a, ],
is measurable, and 0 < f < M. One way to do it is looking at the partition
0<yo <y < <Yn-1<Yn =M, defining E; = {y;—1 < f(z) < y;}, and
looking at the limit of

n
> yiam(E)).
j=1



Math 55b Notes 51

But does the limit exist?
We reformulate the problem by writing the partial sum as the integral of a
“simple function.” That is, we define

() 1 ifJZGEj
\T) =
XE; 0 ifz¢E,

and let .
p(x) = Zyjflef
j=1

Then we define the Lebesgue integral as

/abf=sup/s07

where ¢ varies over simple functions at most f. _
In fact, we can pick out a particular set of ¢. For the partition, y; = ZM,
let us denote the resulting simple function by ¢;. Then we claim that

b
/ f= lim ¢,
o n—o0

More generally, if ¢, 7 f at every point, and {¢,,} is almost uniformly Cauchy,
then the conclusion holds.

Applying Egorov’s theorem, we see that there is a closed set F. C [a, b] such
that m([a,b] \ Fe) < e. If we denote v, = >, ¢ jXE, ;, and ¢, is uniformly
Cauchy on F,, we have

’ /gpn — ch,jm(En’j NF)| <m([a,b] — F.) - 2M < 2eM.
J



Math 55b Notes 52

16 March 24, 2016

We will look at three convergence theorems; the bounded convergence theorem,
the dominated convergence theorem, and the monotone convergence theorem.
Then there is a tool called Fatou’s lemma. Next we will look at the fundamental
theorem in calculus.

There are two important examples.

Example 16.1 (A non-measurable set). Let us consider the interval (0,1) in
R identify it with S'. Make an equivalence relation so that = ~ y if and only if
y —x € Q. For each equivalence class, choose a representative using the Axiom
of Choice, and let it be E. Then the whole circle is the disjoint union

St = H(E +q).
q€Q

If E is measurable, then m(E) = m(E + q). But if m(E) = 0, then m(S*) =0,
and if m(E) > 0, then m(S!) = co. Both leads to a contradiction, and hence E
cannot be measurable.

Example 16.2 (The Cantor set). Let Ey = [0,1]. Then take away the middle
third and let £y = [0,1/3] U [2/3,1]. Then for each interval, take away the
middle thirds again and let Es = [0,1/9] U [2/9,1/3] U [2/3,7/9] U [8/9,1] and
so forth. Then

C=(E

is a measure zero set, and is called the Cantor set.

16.1 Lebesgue integration

There are two tools to use: approximation by simple functions through equally
spaced ever-finer partition of the target space, and almost convergence tech-
niques.

Let f be a measurable function on [a, b] such that 0 < f < M. Look at the
partition 0 = yo < --- <y, = M such that y; = 2 M, and let

E; = {yj—1 < f(x) <y;}.

Then E; is measurable since f is measurable. We define

n
Pn = Z Yj—1XE;-
j=1

This is a simple function, i.e., a finite R-linear combination of characteristic
functions of measurable sets of finite measure. Define the integral of ¢,, as

/‘Pn = Zyj—lm(Ej)'
=1



Math 55b Notes 53

More generally, we can consider the f to be any bounded function with finite
measure support. This is because any such function can be represented as

;i S

So we have 0 < ¢ < M such that they have a common fine measurable
support and py — f pointwise. By Egorov’s theorem, for any € > 0 there exists
a Ac C E such that m(E — A.) < e and ¢ — f umformly in A.. Then

’/m*/w%ﬂ/ %*w‘ﬂ/ wfw

and thus we see that the sequence [ ¢y is a Cauchy sequence. This implies that
the sequence has a limit. Also, this limit is independent of the choice of {¢y},
because if we take another sequence {t}, the sequence ¢1,11, 2,12, also
has a limit. Thus we can define the integral of f as

f1=pm [

Then we can extend the definition.

Definition 16.3. Let f be any measurable function on R such that f > 0.

Then we define
/f=mm/g

over all bounded measurable g with 0 < g < f that is supported on a set with
finite measure.

The convention is that we allow f(z) = +oo for some numbers z. Also, [ f is
always defined, either as 400 or some number smaller than oo.
There are some standard properties of the integral.

Proposition 16.4 (Linearity of integration). For any a,b > 0 and measurable

functions f,g > 0,
/(af—i—bg):a/f—i-b/g-

Proof. Multiplying by a scalar is not a big deal. The hard part is to get addition.
All we need to do is show that for any 0 < h < f + g, we can split h up into
0 <p< fand 0 <1 < g. This is true because we can define ¢ = min(h, f)
and ¥ = h — ¢. O

For a measurable set £ C R and a measurable function f > 0, we define

| =] re

Proposition 16.5 (Additivity of integration). If By N Ey = 0, then

[ oa=[ ]t
E{UE>S Eq E>



Math 55b Notes 54

Proposition 16.6 (Truncation). If f > 0 on R is integrable, i.e., [ f < oo,
then for any € > 0 there exists a bounded set B C R such that fR_B f<e

This result follows from the monotone convergence theorem, which will be
proved soon.

16.2 Fatou’s lemma

Theorem 16.7 (Bounded convergence theorem). Suppose f, — f almost ev-
erywhere, and |fn| < M for every n. Suppose that there is a measurable set E
such that m(E) < oo and supp f, C E for every n. Then [ f, — [ f.

Proof. By Egorov’s theorem, for any ¢ > 0 we can find a subset A, C E with
m(E — A¢) < e such that f, — f uniformly on A.. For any § > 0 there exists a
N5 such that | fx(x) — f(z)| < ¢ for any k > N5 and © € A.. Then

‘[Ef—/Efk /146f_fk+‘/JE—A€f_fk

it follows that [ f, — [ f. O

<

< §m(E) + 2Me.

Lemma 16.8 (Fatou’s lemma). Let f, > 0 be measurable on R. Then
/hm inf f,, <lim inf/fn.
n—oo n—oo
Proof. We first reduce to g, " f by using the definition of liminf. Let
gn = égafkv f = liminf fy.
Then we have g " f. Then it suffices to prove
/f < lim 9n-
n—oo
Let us dominate [ f as [ f = sup [ ¢ where 0 < ¢ < f and ¢ is bounded

and finite-measure supported. If we let ¢,, = min(y, g, then ¢, ,* ¢. Then by
the bounded convergence theorem, we see that

lim /gn > lim ¢, = /gp.
n—oo n—oo
Then we can take the supremum over all ¢ and get

/f:sup/gaglim/gn. O
n— o0

Theorem 16.9. Let f, > 0 be measurable on R and suppose that |f,| < g
almost everywhere and f, — [ almost everywhere. Then lim, o [ fr, = [ f.



Math 55b Notes 55

Proof. Fatou’s lemma says that [ f < liminf, ,o [ fn. Also, [ f, < [ f and
thus limsup [ f,, < [ f. It follows that lim, s [ f, = [ f. O

An immediate consequence is:

Theorem 16.10 (Nonnegative monotone convergence theorem). Suppose that
fn >0 on R is measurable and f, < fny1. Then



Math 55b Notes 56

17 March 29, 2016

We have Egorov’s theorem, Fatou’s lemma, and the convergence theorems.
These are pretty much all the tools we currently have.
We recall the definition of the Lebesgue integral.

Definition 17.1. If f > 0 is a bounded, finite measure supported measurable

function, we define
/ f=1lim [ ¢,
n—oo

where ¢,, — f almost everywhere.
If f > 0 is any measurable function, we define

fr-on]

where ¢ ranges over measurable functions 0 < ¢ < f that is finite measure
supported and is bounded.
If f is any measurable, function, we define

[1=[rer

where fi = max(f,0) and f_ = max(—f,0).

Theorem 17.2 (Dominated convergence theorem). Let f, — f almost every-
where, and assume that there exists an integrable g such that |f,| < g on R.
Then
dm f1f -5l =0

Proof. We can truncate with respect to the domain, and we can do it with
respect to the target. First we have that for any € > 0 there exist a B, with finite
measure such that fR7 B. |f| < e. This follows from the monotone convergence
theorem. So we can only look at things in a finite measure domain.

Now let B, = {x € R: |f(x)] <n and |z| < n}. Then for a sufficiently large
N, we have [ xgyfo = [ XEy[- So we use the two kinds of truncation. The
details are posted in the lecture notes. O

Theorem 17.3 (Absolute continuity). Let f be a integrable function defined
on R. Then given ay € > 0 there exists a 6. > 0 such that [|f| < € for any
m(E) < .

Proof. We we let E, = {x : |f(z)] < N} then limp|fxp,y — f|] <e€. O

We note that this theory of Lebesgue integration can be regarded as a two
dimensional measure theory. We can look at the graph and then define it as the
measure of the set under the graph.



Math 55b Notes 57

17.1 Existence of derivatives

The main tool in proving the fundamental theorem will be Vitali’s covering
technique(which was in the problem set). I have also included in the problem
set the following statement.

Proposition 17.4. If E, 7 E, where the sets need not be measurable, then

Theorem 17.5 (Vitali’s covering). Let E C R with m.(E) < co. Assume that
for each x € E is associated a nonempty subset A, C Ry. Then given any €
there exist x1,...,xx € E and rj € Ay, such that (xj,x; +r;) are disjoint and

-

m*<Eﬂ (xj,xj—i-rj)) > my(E) — €.

j=1

Proof. We may assume that E is bounded because m.(E N [—n,n]) » m.(E)
(we are using the proposition above). We also may assume that there exists an
N > 0 such that sup A4, > 1/N for all z € E. Then pick a sufficiently small
0, and let 7 < inf E' 4+ 4. Then pick an r1 € A,, such that ry > 1/N, and
then replace F by E — (—oo,x1 4+ r1). This ends after finitely many steps, and
because we can set ¢ arbitrarily small, we are done. I guess everyone got this
problem. O

The motivation for defining the differentiation is using this r instead of taking
the difference quotient with respect to any number. Let us refine by taking an
open O D E. Assume that {r € A, : (x,2 +r) C O} is nonempty for every z.
Then given a collection of sets A = {4}, we can find

k
Vsight (€, A, O) ]_[ (zj,2;+1;) CO
such that m(E’) > m(E) — e. We can likewise define

Vleft (6, -A7 O) =

Tj =145 T5)-

.
I >
MR

—

Now we want to prove the fundamental theorem of calculus, which will take
the form of

d xr
o / f=7f (almost everywhere).
T a

Assuming that f is integrable on R, the integral is well-define. But is the
derivative well-defined? At the least, we know from absolute continuity that
the function z — faz f is continuous. The idea is to split f into f = f. — f_ so
that x +— f; f is nondecreasing. Now we claim that if F' is nondecreasing, then
F' exists everywhere.



Math 55b Notes 58

Assume that f is nondecreasing. We can define four different different quo-
tients:

D" f = limsup M, D, f =liminf w
r—0+ r r—0+ r

and likewise D~ f and D_f for the left derivative. We want to prove that
all four DT, D, , D™, D_ are equal. Automatically, we have D, f < DT f and
D_f < D™ f. So it suffices to show Dy > D~ f and D_f > DT f.

For a < B €1y, let

Eop={r:Dyf(z) <a<p < DFf(x)}.

It suffices to show that m(E,,s) = 0, because then |J, 5 Eq,p will also have
measure zero. Assume that m.(E, g) > 0. Then for any e there exists an open
O such that m(O) < m,(Eqy,g) + €. If we let

flatr) - f(@)

A+(x):{r€R+: . < a, (x,x+r)CO}

then we can find an almost covering
k
/
O = rlghteAJr» U mj’xj—’_r co

such that if we let E' = ENO’ then m(E’) > m(E) —e. Likewise we can define

flz+r)— f(x)

r

A+(x):{r6]R+: < B, (x,x—i—r)c(’)’}

and get a covering

O" = Vyigni (e, AT, O').
Then E” = E' N O has positive measure. Now when we apply f, we have
S Vrignt (6, AT, 0) C f(Vrigne (6, A4, 0))
and it follows that
Bm(Vrigne (e, AT, 0) < m(f Vrigne (e, AT, O')) < m(f Viigne (€, A+, 0))) < am(Vrigne (e, A, 0)).

Letting e sufficiently small, we get a contradiction.
So we get the following theorem.

Theorem 17.6. A nondecreasing function is almost everywhere differentiable.



Math 55b Notes 59

18 March 31, 2016

Last time, we showed that the differentiation of an nondecreasing function is
well-defined almost everywhere by using Vitali’s covering technique.

18.1 Fundamental theorem of calculus

Theorem 18.1. Assume that f is integrable on R, and let a € R be a real

number. Then P
e R

Because f is integrable, we may split f into f = f; — f_, where both f,
and f_ are nonnegative. So it suffices to prove for nonnegative f.

Let F(z) = fax f- Then clearly F is nondecreasing and thus F’ is well-
defined. The tool is to show that fflz (F'— f) = 0 for any 1, 3. Then it follows
that [,(F’ — f) = 0 for any open set O that is the disjoint union of finite
intervals. We can then use the dominated convergence theorem to show that
fO(F’ — f) =0 for any open set O. If F" — f # 0 on a set of positive measure,
then it we can approximate some set from the inside and get a contradiction.

In our case, F’ > 0. We will show that F’ is integrable. Because F’ is
defined almost everywhere, we have

almost everywhere.

F(x+ hy,) — F(x)

— F'
hn

almost everywhere for a sequence h, \, 0. Using Fatou’s lemma, we see that

b b _
/ F’ < liminf F(z + hn) - F(z)

n—oo [, hy,

1
= liminf —
n— oo n

(
= lim inf 1 ( /b+hn F— e F)
b
b

n—oo n

So F is integrable and moreover we have f;f F' < F(z3) — F(x1). We further
have to show that they are equal. We use truncation to achieve this. We let
frn = max(f,n). Then by applying the bounded convergence theorem instead
of Fatou’s lemma, actaully fjf F! < F,(x3) — F,(z1). Then by the monotone

convergence theorem, we can look at the limit n — oo and get f;f F. f;f F.
Thus theorem [I8.1] is proved.



Math 55b Notes 60

Theorem 18.2. Let F' be defined on [a,b] where a < b, and assume that F is
absolutely continuous. Then

F' = F(b) — F(a).
[a.b]

Proof. We start out with F' being absolutely continuous. We need to somehow
show that F’ has bounded variation and is integrable. Let F' = f. Then by the
first part, if we let G = [ f then F' = G'. It follows that (F — G)’ = 0 almost
everywhere and because F' — G is absolutely continuous, it is zero. (This we will
prove in the next subsection.) O

18.2 More on absolute continuity

We have defined absolute continuity for an indefinite integral. We now extend
it to any function.

Definition 18.3. A function I is absolutely continuous if given ¢ > 0
there exists a d. > 0 such that for any finite disjoint intervals (a;,b;) with

m(Uj(ajabj)) < 567
D _IE(b;) ~ Flag)] <

Absolute continuity clearly implies bounded variation.

Proposition 18.4. If g is absolutely continuous on [a,b] and ¢’ = 0 almost
everywhere, then g is constant.

Proof. Let E = {¢’ # 0}. Then m(E) = 0. That means that for any ¢ > 0 there
is an open set O containing F such that m(Q) < e. Then you can kind of cover
the interval.

To be rigorous, we use Vitali’s covering argument. Fix n > 0 and = €
[a,b] — E so that ¢’(xz) = 0. Let

Apo ={r>0:|g(z+7)—g(@)| <nr}

and then for any J. > 0 you can cover the domain up by disjoint intervals
(a; — b;) whose measure is at least (b — a) — .. Then the complement of
intervals have measure at most § and hence the sum of the differences is at
most €. The intervals have some of the difference at most n(b — a). Therefore
lg(b) — g(a)] < n(b—a)+ e. This shows that g(b) = g(a). O

There is a counterexample to the second part of the fundamental theorem of
calculus if F' is not absolutely continuous. This shows that the condition cannot
be replaced by bounded variation.

Example 18.5. We recall the Cantor function. This function f : [0,1] — [0, 1]
is given by
0.a1a2a3 - +(3) — O.blbgbg v bm(g)



Math 55b Notes 61

where a,, =1 and ay,...,am-1 € {0,2} and b; = [a;/2]. This function clearly
has bounded variation and is locally constant almost everywhere, but is not
constant.

18.3 Hardy-Littlewood maximal function

When we proved the first part of the fundamental theorem of calculus, we
tried to approximate [ F’ by F(b) — F(a) by using truncation and the bounded
convergence theorem. But can we use dominated convergence theorem to do
this in one step? For instance, if
T2
1 / f’
Ty —x1 Sy,

is dominated by an integrable function, then

/F’ /ww% ) =Pl /M = F(b) — F(a).

T2 — X1 Z1,T2 T To9 — 1

sup
(z1,22)3x

Definition 18.6. Let f be an integrable function. We define the Hardy-
Littlewood maximal function as

£*(2) = sup —— /m

xel m
where I ranges over open intervals containing x.

If f* were integrable, it would have been nice because we would have been
able to apply dominated convergence theorem directly. But this is, in general,
false. However, we can modify the proof and still get an alternative proof.

We know that fR| f| < co. Then given any € > 0, we can approximate f by
a compactly supported continuous function g such that

/\f —gl<e
R
We have

5 [ @)= 17 -al 4 s o= 9@+ o) - s

Taking the limit superemum as I shrinks around x, we get

. 1 X
timsup | [ 7= 5@ < (F = 9)" (@) + 0+ [g(a) - 1)
-z Im(I) J;

because g is contiuous. By definition, |f(z) —g(x)]| is integral. We want to show
that as g approaches f, the right hand side approaches 0 almost everywhere.
We make use of the following modified Tchebychev inequality.



Math 55b Notes 62

Theorem 18.7 (Modified Tchebychev’s inequality). Let f be an integrable func-
tion. The

. 3
mif >y <2 [ifl

Proof. We need the following variant of the covering lemma.

Lemma 18.8. If I,...,I; are bounded open intervals in R then there exists a
disjoint sub-collection I, ..., I;, such that
¢ k
m( U L,) < 3m< U IZ)
v=1 pn=1

Proof. Just pick the biggest interval and delete all the intervals intersecting this
one. Do this and you get the disjoint intervals. O

We will contiue next time. O



Math 55b Notes 63

19 April 5, 2016

Let us continue with our discussion on Lebesgue theory. When Foruier first
developed his theory, we handwaved everything. Later on, Lebesgue came along
and rigourized some of the theory. There was an open problem: If |f|P is
integrable for some p > 1, then does the Fourier series necessarily converge
almost everywhere? This was solved in 1966 by Carleson for p = 2 and Hunt
proved the full problem. Their proofs uses the maximal function, and this is
why I am doing the Hardy-Littlewood maximal function although we already
have a proof of the fundamental theorem of calculus.

19.1 Hardy-Littlewood maximal function

Recall that the Hardy-Littlewood maximal function is defined as

1
f*(x) Z%EW/IW
for an integral function f.
Theorem 19.1 (Modified Tchebychev inequality).
mir 2 < elf)
Proof. Tt directly follows from the Vitali covering technique and the following
lemma. O

Lemma 19.2. Given a finite collection of open intervals I, ..., I, there exists
a subcollection I, ..., I;, that is disjoint and

w(Un) <om(Un,).

Proof. We use the algorithm of picking the largest interval and removing all the
intervals intersecting it. By maximality, all the intervals intersecing it would be
covered by the 3 times larger interval. Then we see that all the intervals will
contained inside at least one of the 3 times larger intervals. O

We want to prove the following theorem:

Theorem 19.3. Let f be an integrable funciton. For almost every x,

’mil)/lf—f(x)

as m(I) — 0, where I is an open interval.

—0

The main technique we are going to use is to approximate f by a sequence
of functions that behave nicely, and then approximate both terms using the
sequence.



Math 55b Notes 64

Proof. Let g, be continuous with compact support so that g, — f almost

everywhere and
J1r =g =0
as n — oo. Then we have

i 10| <[ [t fonl g [

Taking the limit supremeum as I — z, we get

+lgn(x)=f(2)].

nmsup\ /f @) < (F — 90)* (@) + lgn(e) — F(2)],

Iz

because g, is continuous. Next taking the limit infimum as n — co, we get

lim sup
INT

€r f—f(z)

1
W < lgggéf(f = gn)*(2)
almost everywhere. We now need to show that the right hand side is zero almost

everywhere.
For any € > 0, consider the set

E.={z: lirlrgigf(f—gn)*(x) > €}

It suffices to show that m(E.) = 0, becasue we can take the union where €
ranges over positive rationals. Let

{:L' f gn > 6}

and then
m(E,) = m(lim sup E€n> = limsupm(E.,) < = hm sup/|f gnl =0
n—00 n—00 € n—oo
by the Tchebychev inequality. O

19.2 The Lebesgue set

Recall that we have proved the convergence of the Fourier series by showing
that the convolution of f with the Dirichlet-Dini kernel converges to f.

Definition 19.4. A point z is a Lebesgue point of a function f if and only if

. 1 _
R D /Ilf ~ f@) =0,

This is slightly stronger than what we have shown above to be almost ev-
erywhere. But still the following is true.



Math 55b Notes 65

Theorem 19.5. The complement of the Lebesgue set (the set of all Lebesuge
points) is measurable and of measure zero.

Proof. We apply the above thereom to the function f(z) —r. For each f —r,
denote the set on which the first fundamental theorem of calculus fails by F;.
Then m(E,) = 0.

We claim that the complement of the Lebesgue set is in UreQ FE,.. This is
because if z ¢ |J,. E, then

1 1
m/lu—f(xnsm/lv—m—wx)—m

Then we can make the both terms on the right hand side small. O

19.3 Hilbert spaces

The reason people look at this is because they want to solve differential equa-
tions.

Suppose we have a function f and a Fourier series of f. We have to convolute
f with a function K. that approaches the Dirac delta. People were not happy
with this becasue this is not defined as function. So came the notion of a weak
solution. This is something that can evaluate a so-called test functions. For
instance, x is a weak solution to Az = b if (A*¢,z) = (p, Az) = (p,b) for
every test function. Then the question becomes finding an x such that maps
A*p — (o, b) for every .

Definition 19.6. An R-vector space X with an inner product is a Hilbert
space if satisfies the following properties:

(1) (completeness) Every Cauchy sequence in X converges in X with respect
to the metric d(z,y) = ||l — y||x-

(2) (separability) There exists a countable dense set in X.

Example 19.7. Consider the set L?(R) of square integrable functions on R;
f € L3(R) if and only if f is measurable and |f|? = f? is integrable. The inner
product is given by

(f,9) 2w :/ng-
More generally, consider L?(E), where E is a measruable set in R.
Proposition 19.8. The space L?(R) is a Hilbert space.

Proof. We first prove completeness. Supose that we have a sequence of functions
such that fR|fn — fml?> = 0 as n,m — oo. We need to show that f,, — f for
some f € L*(R).



Math 55b Notes

66

Pick an increasing sequence k, such that || f,, — fm|| < 27" for every m,n >

k,. Then by the triangle inequality,

Zka'j - fkj+1H <L
j=1

Clearly

m—1

Frm = Fro + > (Fry = ).

j=1

We want to make it sure this converges. Let
m—1
gm = el + Y M = Fi)ls 9= lim_ g,
j=1
Then |f,.| < gm < g. By the triangle inequality again,

m—1

lgmll < W fxall + Dy = S Il < Ml + 1.
j=1

But because g2, / g? and all f g2, are bounded, we see that g is well-defined
as an integrable function by the monotone convergence theroem. Then we have
fr,, — [ almost everywehre. Using the dominated convergence theorem, it
further follows that [|fg, — f|* = 0 as n — oo. This proves the completeness.

O

Consider a closed subset Y C X. Given a z € X, we can find an onrthogonal
projection u of z onto Y. This will satisfiy ||z —ul|x < ||x—yl|/x for everyy € Y.

Theorem 19.9 (Riesz representation theroem). Let X be a Hilbert space an
f X — R be a bounded linear functional, i.e., there exists a Cy such that
|f(x)] < Cfllz||x for every x € X. Then there unqiuely exists a vy € X such

that f(x) = (z,vy)x for every x € X.



Math 55b Notes 67

20 April 7, 2016

There will be a test next Tuesday.
We gave an example

L?*(R?) = {f mesurable on R s.t. /|f\2 < oo}
R

By definition, the space comes with an inner product. There are two important
things: completeness and separability. The completeness is to make the series
converge, and separability is to make sure we can choose a basis.

Let us consider the linear equation Ax = b where there is the compatibility
condition Sb = 0. Then there is an exact sequence

Vi s v 2

and the solution is given by
Tmin = A*(AA* 4+ 5*5) 1.

The case of differential equaitons is the same. In this case, all vector spaces are
replaced by Hilbert spaces.

H1L>H2i>ﬂ'3

20.1 The projection map

Consider a Hilbert space X and consider a closed subspace Y. Then there is a
projection map 7y : X — Y such that 7y (z) is the element in Y closed to X.

Of course, we need to prove that this actually exists and is unique. Given
z € X, let p=inf ey ||z —yl. We want to show that p is realized. There exists
a sequence ¥, such that

p=infz = yul|.
n
Becasue
||yn - Z/mH2 + ”yn + Ym — 2$||2 = 2”3/71 - x”Q + 2||ym - $||2

and ||y, + ym — 22||* > 4p? by definition of pu, it follows that ||y, — yum| is
small. Hence {y,} is Cauchy and thus they converge to some y*. Since ||—|| is
contiuous, ||y* — z| = p.

The ungiueness comes from the same parallelogram law. So we can finally
define:

Definition 20.1. We define the projection map 7y : X — Yas
Ty (z) = y".

where y* is the unique y* that minimzes ||« — y*|| as



Math 55b Notes 68

If you have a finite dimenisonal subspace Y, then there exists an orthonormal

set eq,...,e such that
k
Y = PRe;.
j=1

It automatically follows that Y is closed, and moreover

k

Ty T = Z(m,ej)ej.

j=1

For instance, the Fourier series is the special case.

20.2 Riesz representation theroem

Theorem 20.2. Let X be a Hilbert space over R and let f : X — R be a
bounded R-linear functionalﬂ Then there ewists a unique vy € X such that

f(x) = (mvvf)X'

Proof. Assume that f is not identically zero, because then it is trivial. We look
at the kernel Y = ker f and any element v ¢ Y. Without loss of generality,
assume that u 1 Y, because we can just look at u — wy (u). We can further
assume that |lu|| = 1 by scaling.

Let vy = f(u)u. We claim that f(z) = (vy,x). This is becuase we can
decompose z = (z,u)u + 7y (z) and then

f(@) = (z,u) f(u) + 0 = (z, f(u)u) = (,vy).
Uniqueness follows from (v,v — w) # (w,v — w) for any v # w. O

Now let us go back to our diagram.
H1 L> Hg i) H3

In the finite-dimensional case, we have x = T*(TT* + S*S)~'b. We always
know that B = (TT* + S*S) is positive definite in the finite dimensional case.
But in the infinite dimensional case, things are more difficult, and thus we give
an a priori estimate

IT*y|* + [|SylI* = Clly|I?
for any y € Hs.

Definition 20.3. Let T : X — Y be an R-linear map between Hilbert spaces,
and assume that 7T is continuous. Then we define

IT|| = sup || T
|z|<1

3Such a function is bounded, i.e., |f(z)| < C|/z|| for some absolute constant C, if and only
if it is continuous. That is because X is a vector space and then we can bring everything to
the origin and rescale things.



Math 55b Notes 69

Proposition 20.4. Let T : X — Y be a bounded operator. Then there exists a
unique bounded operator T* :' Y — X such that

(T"y,z) = (y, Tx)
for everyx € X andy €Y.

We call this T* as the adjoint of T

Proof. Fix y € Y. The map = — (y,Tz) is bounded because

[f @) = (T, y)| < [T[lllyll < IT/ll[llyll

Then by Riesz representation theorem, there is a unique w such that (z,u) =
(Tz,y). We define u = T™*y.

This Y™ is easily checked to be linear. To prove boundedness, we use the
inequality we obtained above. In the Riesz representation theroem, we always
have [[vg|| < [|f[|. Then |Ty|| < [|T'|||ly|| for all y and hence |T*|| < ||T|. O

Moreover, by uniqueness, we have (T*)* = T. Therefore ||T*|| = |||

Theorem 20.5. Let
H1 L> H2 % H3
be bounded operators, and assume the a priori estimate. Then given y € Hs

such that Sy = 0, there exists a unique x € Hy such that Tx =y and v L kerT'.

Proof. Solving Tz = y is equivalent to solving (T'z, z) = (y, z) for every z € H,.
Then we are solving (z,T*z) = (y, 2).
Consider the linear functional f : H; — R given by

Tz — (z,y).

There are two problems: there might be elements in H; that is not expressed as
T*z, even they can be, it might not be unique. We will continue next time. [



Math 55b Notes 70

21 April 14, 2016

Let I be an open interval of length A in R. We look at the domain 2 = I xR" C
R x R™ and consider the operator

m—1

uo a’l)
L=DB— Ly—
dz™ * vz:(:) oxv

where B # 0 is constant and

Mt A
L, = Z OV W
At A An <po 1 Yn
where again each ay,...», is a constant. We want to find a solution to Lu = f
on €, for a given f on Q. If f € L?(2) then we will try to find a solution in the
weak sense so that (Lu,g) = (u, L*g) where g € C§°(€2). Because C§° is dense
in L?, we will get a full solution.

21.1 The toy model

Consider Hilbert spaces and operators
Hy —X5 Hy —5 Hj.
Then we can calculuate the minimal solution
Tomin = A*(AA* + 5*S)71b,

Because we don’t really know the invertibility of AA* 4+ S*S is invertible, we
assume the a priori estimate. That is, assume that there exists a ¢ > 0 such
that

(TT* + 8*S)g,9) > cllgl*.

It automatically follows that | T*g||* + ||Sgl|? > ¢||g]?.

Proposition 21.1. Suppose
H1 L> H2 L H3

are bounded linear maps and also suppose that ST = 0. Asuume that there is
an a priori estimate. Then given an f € Ho with Sf = 0, there exists a w € H,
such that Tu = f.

Before proving the proposition, let me recall the finite dimensional toy model.
We have SA = 0 and Sb = 0, and we want to find a solution to Au = b. Let
v = (AA* + 5*S)"'b. Then (AA* + S*S)v = b. Because we want to set
u = A*v, we want to show that S*Sv = 0. This follows from (S*Sv, S*Sv) =
(85*Sv, Sv) = (0, Sv) = 0.

Motivated by this baby toy model, we now move on to the teenage toy model.
We shall prove the proposition by using the Riesz representation theroem.



Math 55b Notes 71

Proof. By the Riesz representation theroem, we need only find a u such that
(T*g,u) = (g,f) for all ¢ € Hy. That is, we need to show that there is a
functional that maps T* — (g, f). The first question is, is the map well-defined?
Also, we need to check that the functional is bounded. We shall do that in one
step.

Now let us analyze further. We see that

e 2 2y1/2
[(g: DI < Mgl fIl < ﬁ(HT gll” + 15gl1") 7=l £ 1l

If we prove that ||Sg|| = 0, then we are done.

Recalling what we did in the finite dimensional case, we decompose g into
g = g1 + g2, where g; € kerS and go € (ker S)*. The key is to look at the
estimate separately. From the compatibility condition, we have f € ker S and
hence (ga, f) = 0. Also, from (ker S)* C (imT)t C ker T* we get T*gy = 0.
We then have

(g, NI < (g1, )] < (IIT*91H2+ 1Sg11%)* 2171

Sl

1 *
= %IIT gllllAA-

After some more work, we get the adult toy model.

Proposition 21.2. Suppose
H1 L> H2 % H3

are bounded linear maps and also suppose that ST = 0. Asuume that there is
an a priori estimate. Then given an f € Hy with Sf = 0, there exists a u € Hy
such that Tu = f in the weak sense and |ul| < | f]l/Vc.

21.2 Fourier transforms

Given a differential operator T', let’s say we want to solve T'u = f. We can take
the Fourier transform to make it into 74 = f Then Tis a polynomial and
hence we get 1 = f/T. But if we do it like this, 7 might have a zero, and it is
hard to make sense out of this. We are going to try and resolve this.

Consider the interval [0,27] and a function f € L?([—m,7]). We define

“ 1 2

oy = oo [ f@e s,

Then we kind of want the identity

n=—oo



Math 55b Notes 72

in some sense, probably in L?([—,7]).

The first step is rescaling. Because we always have 1/27 hanging around,
we get rid of it by using €*™* istead of ¢*. Then f will be in L?([0,1]) and
we will have

f(n):/o f(a:)e—%in””dx, flx) = Z f(n)e2mm_

n=—oo

If we rescale it further, and send L to infty, the we will get
f(g) = / f(x)e—27ri£a:d1.7 flz) = / f(f)ezmmdg.

Now the whole theory of Fourier transform is to invert the process.

The first question we need to address is whether f is defined. It is actually
defined for only specific f. Because we want to use it as test functions, things
like [ |f| < oo won’t do. (When we differentiate it, it becomes something
that is not a test function.) So we need a better space.

Schwartz was the first person to come up with the following space.

Definition 21.3. The Schwartz space S(R) is the set of all C*°(R) functions
f such that

sup\f(k)(m)(l + x2l)| < 00
T€eR

for all k£,1 > 0.

Then the fundemantal theorem of Fourier series can be formulated as the fol-
lowing.

Theorem 21.4. Let us define the Fourier transform as
o= [ s
Then for any f € S(R), we have

f(z) = [ T e e,

Example 21.5. Let us consider the Gauss distribution f(x) = e=™" Then we
have [~ e~ 1. We denote

2 1 ()2 1 e
= —e Vel = —e 5,
Vo Vo
Then we easily see that [ Ks(z) = 1. This will play the role of the approximate
identity. The key is that K is its Fourier transform, i.e., K = K. To see this,
we compute

K(g):/e—ﬂ12_2ﬂi§zd$:/e—w(:p-ﬂ,—i&)?e_ﬂ—&zdl‘
= 6771—52

after looking at the contour integral over the rectangle.



Math 55b Notes 73

22  April 19, 2016

The basic theorem in partial differential equations is the following.

Theorem 22.1. Let 2 C R" be a bounded domain and let L =3, <, aa(0/02)*

be a differential operator, where |(a1,...,an)| = a1 + -+ + a,. Then for ev-
ery L2(Q), there exists an u € L*(Q) such that Lu = f in the weak sense and
llul| < c||f]| for some ¢ > 0.

By “weak sense”, we mean that for every ¢ € C§°(2), we have the equality

(u, L*Y) 2 mny = (f,9).
Here, L* is just the formal adjoint, defined by

=3 (—1)|a|@(%)a.

la|<m

If w is indeed in C§°, then it follows that u is a solution even in the classical
sense. To make things easier, we restrict our attention to the 1-dimensional
case.

22.1 The Gauss distribution, and operations with Fourier
transforms

Let S(R) be the Schwartz space. It can be checked that the Fourier transform
sends S(R) to itself. Recall that for a f € S(R), the Fourier transform is defined
as

f(6) = / f(@)e?mEwds,

The key is that the inverse process is given quite nicely as

fa)=[ Jemeede.
£€R
There are many ways to prove this, and I have outline two of the ways in the
homework assignment. But the slick way people use nowadays is to use the
Gauss distribution.
TQhere are nice properties we can use. First of all, the Fourier transform of
e~ ™ is itself. The second is that its rescaling is an approximate identity. The

third is that
z)§(z)dr = x e 2T dpdE = f .
/Rf( )9( )d /]R? f( )g(f) dzdg /Rf(f)g(g)df

There are two ways in showing that the Fourier transform fixes the function
K(x) =e™". The first way is to use complex analysis and say

o (@+i€)?

K(¢) = /67”2672””%1 = ¢ / do = e ™
T€R



Math 55b Notes 74

because we can use Cauchy’s integral formula on the rectangle [— R, R] x [0, i&].
Before doing the real analysis proof, let me digress a bit and look at the
effect of three things on the Fourier transform.

(1) Translation
Let (Thf)(x) = f(z + h). Then we see that

Th)(E) = / Fla+ e 2T dy = 2TE fg)

(2) Differentiation
We have

7(6) = / F(@)e e de = (2mi€) F(€).

(3) Rescaling
Let us define f5(x) = f(dz). Then

~ 1./¢
& =5f(3)-
Going back to the Fourier transform of the Gaussian distribution, we have
(KY(€) = / (—2miz)e ™ e 2t gy
z€R
= i/K'(x)efzml"”de

= i(i27¢) / K (z)e 2™y = —27€ K (€).

Hence solving the differential equation, we get what we want.
We can easily prove that the Gauss distribution approximates the identity,
because for |x| > 7, we have

K e~ m(n/V8)?
) < ———
s(z) < 7
and hence goes to zero as § — 0. Then f % Ks approximates f as § — 0.

Again, let me digress and talk about the Fourier transform of the convolu-
tion. We have

(f*g)(z) = f(y)g(x —y)dy

yeR
by definiion, and it follows that

—

T*9)(E) = / et = ey

and hence



Math 55b Notes 75

Now let use the fact that K approximates the identity. We have

f}%/f Yo d%hm/f €) K5 (€)de = /f

by the monotone convergence theorem at the end, since K};(S) = ¢ 1.
Now, applying this identity to the translate T, f, we get

J(2) = Tuf(0) = / @) ()da

So this is the slick proof of the inverse Fourier transform.

22.2 Plancherel’s theorem

The main difficulty in solving differential equations is that if you take the Fourier
transform of Lu = f and make it into Qu = f , then you cannot divide by @
because ) might have zeros. So we first use the toy model to change it into a
Riesz representation theorem form, and then use the Fourier transform. It is a
roundabout way, but this is why people were not able to solve it for a hundred
years.

Now when we take the Fourier transform, we need the following theorem.

Theorem 22.2. For any f € S(R), we have

Jue= [

Proof. The idea is to use a special case of Fourier inversion formula. We find
a function g such that §(&) = |f(¢)|> and hope that g(0) is the same as both

terms. Because |f(€)|2 = f(€)f(€), we define h(x) = f(—x) and g = f*h. Then

we see that
:/f(y)()ydy—/f =/\f )|2dy.

On the other hand, g(0) = [|g]> = [|f]*. O

22.3 Solving constant coefficient differential equations

Now we are in business. We first modify the baby toy model argument with the
Riesz representation theorem. We let

L= ¥ afp) rs X eot(y)”

Let Q C R™ be a bounded domain, and assume that for some ¢ > 0, we have

L™ = el



Math 55b Notes 76

for every ¢ € S(R™). We want to show that Lu = f on € can be solved in the
weak sense.

We first remark that L* is not defined on L?(R™). So we need to produce
a alternative “Hilbert space” in order to do what we can do. We give up the
completeness property and just look at the pre-Hilbert space Ho = C§°(Q2) C
L?(2). We define the inner product as

(&, )4, = (L™, LY) p2(q)-

This is so far a pre-Hilbert space, and we now take its completion to produce
the Hilbert space H we are going to work in. (That is, an element of H is is a
Cauchy sequence of H.

Now we define a linear functional ¢ : Hy — C given by

bo(¥) = (¥, f)r2 -

Then we see that

o () = (¥, frz)| < 19llzz@)lfllzz2 @)
1 *
EHL Yllzz@)ll fllzz )

1
= E\|1/)||H0Hf||L2(Q)-

IA

Hence /¢y is bounded, and therefore we can extend the functional £y : Hog — C
to £ : H — C by using Cauchy sequences. This new linear functional should
also satisfy

1
€]l < E||f||L2(Q)~
We can then use the Riesz representation theorem and find a @ such that
(Y, flre) = (L™, L™ 1) 12(q)-

Going back to the differential equation, it suffices to show that

LY L2 @) > cll¥llL2 o)

for every ¢ € C5°(£2). Using the Plancherel’s formula, we can change it to

Q|2 (&) > ¢l Pl 2 m)-

We are going to use the mean value property with polynomial weight, which
you have proved in one of the assignment.

Proposition 22.3. Let Q(z) be a monic polynomial with complex coefficients,
let F' be a holomorphic function defined on the closed disc {|z| < 1}. Then

o< [ " Q) F(e) Pds.

~ 27 Jo=o



Math 55b Notes 7

23  April 21, 2016

Let A > 0 and I be an open interval of length A in R. The domain €2 is an open
subset of I x R™ C R, and we have a differential operator

Grit A

oYy - dyam

L
L:Bi_l;) Luﬁa 3#07 LV: Z (23 ST ¥

ox™
A+ A <p,

Let ¢ = €™ /|B|(27)™ be the constant. Our conclusion is that for every f €
L?(€2), there exists a weak solution u of Lu = f on Q with ||ul|12(q) < ¢l f||L2(0)-
In our case, we are only going to consider n = 0.

23.1 The last estimate

To do this, we have to use the mean value property with the monic polynomial
coefficient.

Proposition 23.1. Let P(z) = 2™ + Z;”Z_Ol bpz® be a monic polynomial and
let F(z) be a holomorphic function on {|z| < 1}. Then
1 2m . .
FOP < - [ IPE)FE]ab.
2 0=0
Proof. If P(z) = H|aj|21(z — o) Hlﬁj|<1(z — B;), we define
Piz)= [ —ay [] 1 -52)
lovj[>1 1B51<1
and apply the mean value property to PF instead of PF. O
Last time I have showed that if we have the estimate

179l = clgll,

for every g € Dom T™, then we can use the Riesz representation theorem on the
Hilbert space constructed as the completion of the pre-Hilbert space to get our
claim. So the problem is reduced to showing

LY L2y > cll¥llr2(o)

for every ¢ € C5°(£2).

We will use Plancherel’s identity. Let m = Qlﬁ. Then @ can be assumed
to be a monic polynomial. Here we use the polynomial mean value property
and translation. We have

/ QUE + in)d(E + i) 2de = / E7oe + in)|Pde
£ER £eR

- / (L7 4) ()™ 2 < eAminiM / (L) () P
z€(—M,M)

z€R



Math 55b Notes 78

(For simplicity we let A = (=M, M).) Then we get
/5 R|Q(§ + cos 6 + i sin 0)) (€ + cos O + i sin 0)[2dé < 64“M/ R\(L*w)(xﬂzd:c.
S zEe

If we integrate this over 6, we get

/£ GRS / (©)Pde

< = / / Q(Ecos B + isin 0 (€ + cos O + i sin 0)[2de db
0= geR

47r]VI % 9 . )
= /0:0 /;EE]RKL V) ()2 da < || L*|?.

This is the end of proof.

23.2 Argument principle

There is still time left, so I want to do a few things I wanted to do. Here the
argument means the angle. Suppose f(z) is holomorphic on the closure of a
domain 2 with a piecewise smooth boundary. If we assume f is nowhere zero
on the boundary 0 then the number of zeros of f inside 2 is equal to 1/27
times the increment of the argument of f around 9f2. The argument is given as

F(2) = 1f(z)|e' VD

and is defined up to an element of 27Z. But still the increment around a closed
loop is well-defined, and is denoted by Agq arg f.

Proof. We apply Stokes’ theorem to dlog f(z) = f/'(z)/f(2)dz. The behavior
of f near a zero can be described easily. We can consider the power series

expansion
(o]

fE) =3 eale = a)"
n=0
on |z —al < r, and if you plug this in, you get that the contour integral of
dlog f(z) around a root is 27¢ times the multiplicity. Then we get the result. O

Example 23.2. We can try to compute the number of zeros of z* + 23 4+ 422 +
2z + 3 = 0 in each quadrant of the complex plane. After computation, you see
that the 1st quadrant has 0 roots.

23.3 Singularities of holomorphic functions

We say that a is an isolated singularity if f is holomorphic in a deleted neigh-
borhood of a point a. Let z be a point in the ring r < |z — a] < R. Then we
can use the Cauchy integral formula to get
1 f(€ 1 f(€
fe) =5 Doe-n g 1E
je=al=r § — 2

270 Jije—a)=r § — % 2mi

de.



Math 55b Notes 79

Then we get a Laurent series expansion by expanding the integral in terms
of the Taylor series. It will be of the form

o0

flz)= Z cn(z —a),

n=—oo

where ¢,, = 0 for sufficiently small n.



Math 55b Notes 80

24 April 26, 2016

So we have been looking at the fundamental solution of differential equations,
differentiation and the fundamental theorem of calculus. For the higher dimen-
sional case, there was the Stokes theorem which came from the boundary of the
boundary being empty. In the more technical side, there was the problem of
which functions are differentiable and integrable. This came with the hierar-
chy of functions: integrable functions (or measurable functions), functions with
boundary variation (those that can be differentiated) and absolutely continuous
functions (those on which the fundamental theorem of calculus hold).

After all this, you want to know how to actually solve differentiation. This
involves the method of Fourier and eigenfunctions. The way we use Hilbert
spaces is to make sure we can use the Riesz representation theorem to get the
solution.

Going back to singularities of holomorphic functions, let f(z) be holomorphic
on {R; < |z —a|] < Rz}. Then

fo ! FQdS 1 f(Q)de

by the Cauchy integral formula. Using the Taylor expansions

1 1 1 I & (z—a)
C—z_(C—a)—(z—a)_C—alfH_Z(C—a)““’

(—a n=0

= ! S S S S N (St i
z—¢ (C-a)—(z2—a) z—al—-52 Z(Z_a)n-i-l’

z—a n=0

fR)= Y eulz—a)

n=-—oo

Here, the coefficient will be given by
1 f(Q)

Cn = 57— T N7
2mi |¢—al=r (C - a)n+1

dc.

This is call the Laurent series of f.

Now let us look at the case of an isolated singularity, that is, the case in
which f(z) is holomorphic in {0 < |z — a] < R}. When we look at the Laurent
series expansion about a, we will get one of the following.

(1) (Essential singularity) There are infinitely many nonzero ¢, with n < 0.
(2) (Pole) There are finitely many nonzero ¢, with n < 0.

(3) (Removable singularity) There are no nonzero ¢, with n < 0.



Math 55b Notes 81

Let us first look at the case of the pole. If the Laurent expansion looks like

o0

C_L C_1

f(2)2m+“'+ Z_G+Z:Cn(z—a)n
n=0

with ¢_g # 0. This k is called the order of the pole at a. In this case, the image

of f(z) on {0 < |z — a| < €} is contained in a neighborhood {|z| > A.} of co in

52 and A, — 0o as € = 0.

In the case of a essential singularity, the image of f(z) on {0 < |z —a| < € is
dense in C for every € > 0. To prove it, it suffices to show that the intersection
with any nonempty disk in C is nonempty. Suppose that the intersection of f
on some punctured neighborhood and the disk |f(z) — b] < 8 is empty. Then
there exists a function g that is holomorphic at a and

1
F2) = b+ —.
9(2)
This contradicts the fact that f has a essential singularity.
Also, there is the residue around a singularity defined as

Res, [ = 1/|_ _ /(2) dz = c_1q.

211 z—a

24.1 Baire category, Uniform boundedness, Open map-
ping theorems

We introduced Hilbert spaces to use the Riesz representation theorem to solve
partial differential equations with constant coefficients. I want to first talk
about estimates in the weak norm, and eigenfunctions of compact self-adjoint
operators in a Hilbert space. The reason we need stuff in more generality is that
the Fourier’s e™® functions work only in the case of differential equations with
constant coefficients.

In the theory of Hilbert spaces, things work because of this Baire category
theorem. The Baire category theorem works also works generally on Banach
spaces, i.e., normed vector spaces that are complete, and even on any complete
metric space.

Theorem 24.1 (Baire category theorem). Given a complete metric space (X, distx ),
the intersection of a countable number of open dense sets is again dense.

Proof. The proof actually quite simple. Let O,, be the open dense subsets. To
show the intersection is dense, we need to show that

Un () 0. #0.

n>0

First pick a 1 € U N O, which we can do because O; is dense. Then there
exists a r; > 0 such that B, (x) C U N O;. Likewise, we can inductively define
x, and r, > 0 such that

B, (x,) C B

Tn

(xn_l) N On.

Tn—1



Math 55b Notes 82

Then because {x,} is Cauchy, it converges to some point, and our balls are
nested, we are done. O

Using this, we have the uniform boundedness theorem.

Theorem 24.2 (Uniform boundedness theorem). Let X be a Banach space
and'Y be any (not even necessarily complete) normed vector space. Let J be a
family continuous (i.e., bounded) linear operators T : X — Y. If J is pointwise
bounded, 1i.e.,

sup||T'(z)|ly < oo for every x € X,

TeJ

then J is uniformly bounded, i.e.,

sup IT(2)]ly < oo.
HxHXSLTEJ

Proof. Let nowhere dense mean to be the complement of a open dense set.
Then Baire’s category theorem says that | F}, must also be nowhere dense and
hence cannot be X.
Now let
F, ={x € X : sup||T(2)|ly < n}.
TeJ

Then F, is closed and |J F,, = X, and hence one of it must contain an open set.
Then we get uniform boundedness. U

Theorem 24.3 (Open mapping theorem). Let T : X — Y be a surjective
and continuous linear map between two Banach spaces. Then T is open, i.e.,
T (neighborhood of 0 € X) contains some neighborhood of 0 € Y.

Proof. Let Bx be a open unit ball of X. By surjectivity, we have

U 7(nBx) =Y.

n>0

Then some closure T'(ngBx) must contain an open ball in Y. If we translate
and rescale, we get T(n1Bx) D By. Fix an 0 < ¢ < 1. Then for any y € Y
there exists an 1 € X such that ||z1]|x < ny and ||y — Tz1|ly < e. Then you
can do a successive approximation to get the result. O

24.2 The spectral theorem

Definition 24.4. Let X be a Hilbert space and 7' : X — X be a linear map.
We say that T' is compact if for any given bounded sequence z,,, there exists
a subsequence z,, such that T'z,, converges in X.

Theorem 24.5 (The spectral theorem). Let T be a self-adjoint operator, i.e.,
(Tz,y) = (x,Ty). Then the following are true.

(1) The eigenvalues of T are real.



Math 55b Notes 83

(2) If x and y are eigenvectors with eigenvalues A, pi, and X # p, then x L y.

(3) The dimension of the eigenspace Ay for eigenvalue \ has dimension dim Ay <
oo if A # 0.

(4) The closure of the linear span of all eigenvectors is X.

How is this related to Fourier transform? Let T be the differential operator
d/dx on the space C*° on R with period 27. The problem is that T is not
bounded, so if you apply it to (TT* + 1)~! then you get the basis.

Proof. (1) and (2) are trivial. We see that

IT|| = sup [Tz|= sup [(Tx,y)|= sup |(Tz,z)|.
2| <1 lzl,llyll<1 2l <1

The last equality comes from

3

1 v v v
(Tx,y)—Z;)Z (T(z +i"y), +1"y).

So we need to produce eigenvectors. By the equality we have, there is a
sequence z,, € X such that ||z,|| = 1 and |(Tz,,x,)| — [|T]|. Without loss
of generality, we can suppose that (T'z,,z,) — ||T|. The goal is to show that
either |T|| or —||T|| is an eigenvalue with eigenvector lim,_, o, Tz, . (Here
compactness is used.) Let A = ||T'||. We see that

||Tmn—)\ﬂcn||2 = ||Tz,|)? —2/\§R(Txn,xn)+)\2|\an2 < 2/\2—2)\5)?(Txn,xn) — 0.

Because we may assume that A # 0 (if it is zero, then there is nothing to prove),
we see that

1 1
Ty = X(T:En — (Txp — Azp)) — Xy,

where T'z,, — y. Then Ty = A\y.
So we have one eigenvector. For any ¢ > 0, we claim that

dimg (linear span of all A, with [\ > ¢) < co.

It it is infinite dimensional, then there would be x,, and |A,| > ¢ with Tz, =
AnZn, also with {z,} orthonormal. Then

Tz, — Txm||® = A2 4+ A2, > 262

But this cannot be possible because T is compact. O



Index

a priori estimate, 68

absolute continuity, 56, 60
adjoint operator, 69

Baire category theorem, 81
Banach space, 81
Bessel’s inequality, 45

Cantor set, 52

Cartan’s formula, 24
Cauchy integral formula, 34
Cauchy sequence, 4

chain rule, 14

Christoffel symbol, 39
compact operator, 82
continuous, 12

continuous function, 7
convolution, 43

derivative, 8
complex derivative, 13
of a differential form, 23
partial derivative, 12
total derivative, 13, 21
differential form, 19
Dirichlet kernel, 43
dominated convergence theorem,
56
double integration, 18

exterior measure, 45

Fourier series, 42
Fourier transform, 72
Fubini’s theorem, 16

fundamental theorem of algebra, 35

Gaussian curvature, 37
Goursat’s theorem, 33

84

Hardy-Littlewood maximal
function, 61

Hilbert space, 65

holomorphic function, 34

implicit function theorem, 30
intermediate value theorem, 8

kernel, 35

Laurent series, 80

Laurent series expansion, 79
Lebesgue integration, 51, 56
Lebesgue measure, 46
Lebesgue point, 64

limit, 4, 12

limit supremum, 5

mean value theorem, 8
measurable function, 50

Open mapping theorem, 82

pre-Hilbert space, 76
projection map, 67

Riemann integration, 10
Riemann sum, 9
Riemann-Lebesgue lemma, 44

Schwartz space, 72
simple function, 51
Stieltjes integration, 20

The spectral theorem, 82
Theorema Egregium, 38

Uniform boundedness theorem, 82

uniform continuity, 7
uniform convergence, 5



	January 26, 2016
	Outline
	Convergence of a sequence
	Uniform convergence

	January 28, 2016
	Limit of a function
	Differentiation
	Riemann integration

	February 2, 2016
	Fundamental theorem of calculus
	Partial and total derivatives

	February 4, 2016
	Total differentiability from partial differentiability
	Commutativity of differentiation
	Double integration

	February 9, 2016
	Double integration
	Idea of Stieltjes integration and differential forms

	February 11, 2016
	Stieltjes integration
	Higher-dimensional differentiation
	Differential forms

	February 16, 2016
	Cartan's formula
	Stokes's theorem
	Other formulations

	February 18, 2016
	Stokes's theorem in a 2-dimensional space
	Stokes's theorem in a 3-dimensional space
	Stokes's theorem in an n-dimensional space
	Stokes's theorem and the Maxwell equations

	February 23, 2016
	Implicit function theorem
	Inverse mapping theorem
	Cauchy's theory

	February 25, 2016
	Goursat's theorem
	Cauchy's integral formula

	March 1, 2016
	Bergman kernel
	Curvature of a surface

	March 3, 2016
	The celebrated theorem of Gauss
	Proof of the Theorema Egregium

	March 8, 2016
	Gauss curvature and parallel transport
	Green's formula
	Fourier series

	March 10, 2016
	Riemann-Lebesgue lemma
	Lebesgue measure

	March 22, 2016
	More properties of the measure
	Egorov's theorem and the measurability of a function
	Lebesgue integration

	March 24, 2016
	Lebesgue integration
	Fatou's lemma

	March 29, 2016
	Existence of derivatives

	March 31, 2016
	Fundamental theorem of calculus
	More on absolute continuity
	Hardy-Littlewood maximal function

	April 5, 2016
	Hardy-Littlewood maximal function
	The Lebesgue set
	Hilbert spaces

	April 7, 2016
	The projection map
	Riesz representation theroem

	April 14, 2016
	The toy model
	Fourier transforms

	April 19, 2016
	The Gauss distribution, and operations with Fourier transforms
	Plancherel's theorem
	Solving constant coefficient differential equations

	April 21, 2016
	The last estimate
	Argument principle
	Singularities of holomorphic functions

	April 26, 2016
	Baire category, Uniform boundedness, Open mapping theorems
	The spectral theorem


